JOHN WAIHEE
GOVERNOR QF HAWA!

REF:0CEA:SOR

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

e,
)

STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

P. Q. BOX 821
HONOLULU, HAWA! 98809

JN 81930

William W. Paty, Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources

] ] '
b
WILLIAM W, PATY, CHAIRPERSON
BOARD OF LAND AND HATURAL RESOURCES

DEPUTIES

MANABU TAGUMORI
RUSSELL N. FUKUMOTO

AQUACULTURE DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM

AQUATIC AESOURCES

CONSERVATION AND
ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

CONSERVATION AND
RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT

CONVEYANCES

FORESTRY AND WILDLIFE

LAND MANAGEMENT

STAYE PARKS

WATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

FILE: OaA-12/15/89-2324
DOC.:

7067E

The Honorable Marvin T. Miura, Director
Office of Environmental Quality Control

DOCUMENT FOR PUBLICATION IN THE OEQC BULLETIN -
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR CONSERVATION DISTRICT USE

APPLICATION OA~2324 for Improvements to Tantalus-Radio

Antenna Facility, Honolulu, Hawaii.

TMK: 2-5-19: 13

The above mentioned Chapter 343 Document was reviewed and a
negative declaration was declared based upon the environmental

assessment provided with the CDUA,

Please feel free to call me or Ed Henry of our Office of
Conservation and Environmental Affairs,

v,

‘any questions.

WILLIAM W.

at 548-7837,

if you have
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Amendment Request
Conservation District Use Application

+TANTALUS RADIO
ANTENNA FACILITY~

Honolulu, Hawaii

Prepared for:

GTE HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE
COMPANY INCORPORATED

Prepared by:
Wilson.Okamoto & Associates, Inc.

October 1989
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DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND_NATURAL RESOURCES

STATE OF HAWAII

P. O,
HONOLULU,

BOX

HAWAI1 96809

DEPARTMENT MASTER APPLICATION FORM

(Print or Type)

February 1983

FOR DLNR USE ONLY
Reviewed by

Date

Accepted by

Date

Docket/File No.

180-Day Exp.

EIS Required

PH Required

Board Approved

Disapproved

Well No.

I.

IIT. TYPE OF PERMIT(S) APPLYING FOR

()
()
()

()

()

LANDOWNER/WATER SOURCE OWNER

If State land, to be filled
in by Government Agency in
control of property)

Name

Address

Telephone No.

SIGNATURE

Date

A. State Lands

B. Conservation District Use

C. Withdraw Water From A Ground

Water Control Area

D. Supply Water From A Ground

Water Control Area

E. Well Drilling/Modification

II,

IV.

APPLICANT (Water Use, omit if applicant
is landowner)

Name GTE Hawgiian Telephone Companv
Incorporated
Address 1177 Bishop Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Telephone No. 546-2688

Interest in Property Lessee

General Lease No. S-4588 (Exhibit A)

(Indicate interest in property; submit
written evidence of this interest)

*SIGNATURE k/M /2574
Date

2t/ 3%

*If for a Corporation, Partnership,

Agency or Organization, must be signed
by an authorized officer.

WELL OR LAND PARCEL LOCATION REQUESTED

District Honolulu

Island  Oahu

County Honolulu

Tax Map Key 2-5-19-13

Area of Parcel 4.328 Acres
(Indicate in acres or
sq. ft.)

65 vears

Term (if lease)




b

{1

; | U O Y

L.l

i1

S S I

Environmental Requirements

Environmental Assessment - See Exhibit B.

INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ALL USES

I. Description of Parcel

A.

Existing Structures/Use

Since 1953, HawTel has operated a radio antenna
facility atop Mt. Tantalus, Honolulu, Qahu. See
Exhibit C. The facility consists of two antenna
sites, referred to as the Tantalus Transmitter Antenna
Site (Transmitter Site, hereafter) and The Tantalus
Receiver Antenna Site (Receiver Site, hereafter).
Collectively, the Tantalus Radio Antenna Facility is
vital to HawTel’s telecommunication network as it
serves as an intermediate point for several microwave
radio systems. The Facility provides:

o Interisland telephone service for Hilo, Kona,
Maui, MoTokai, and Lanai;

o International long-distance service;
¢ Telephone service for Windward Oahu.

The Tantalus Radio Antenna Facility is vital to
to HawTel’s telecommunication network. It serves as
an intermediate route

The Transmitter Site occupies a 56,653 square foot
parcel identified as TMK 2-5-19:13 and lies at an
elevation of 1,980 feet above mean sea leve] (MSL).
The Receiver Site is located 1,200 feet to the
northeast of the Transmitter Site, and occupies a
46,446 square foot parcel identified as TMK 2-5-19:13,
at an elevation of 2,004 feet MSL.

The following is a detailed description of facilities
at each of the two antenna sijtes.

Tantalus Transmitter Antenna Site. The Transmitter

Site was constructed in 1953 and is comprised of the
following facilities: (See Exhibit D, Photographs
Exhibit F)

-1-
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A 75-foot tall free-standing steel tower. The
tower supports three parabolic antennas directed
in unobstructed lines-of-sight to other radio
antenna facilities: a 6-foot diameter parabolic
antenna directed to HawTel’s Bishop Street
Office; and two 10-foot diameter parabolic
antennas directed to Kualapuu, Molokai. Two
"whip" antennas are attached to the tower; one
is mounted at the top of the tower and the other
is mounted on the platform which is located
midway up on the tower. Installation of
replacement antennas is proposed for this tower,
as discussed in Section II, Description.

A 42-foot tall free-standing steel tower. The
tower supports two parabolic antennas directed
in unobstructed lines-of-sight to other radio
antenna facilities: a 10-foot diameter antenna
directed at Lanai; and, a 6-foot diameter
antenna directed at Koko Head. No changes are
proposed to this tower at this time.

A 794 square foot, single story concrete masonry
equipment building housing telecommunication
equipment and an emergency power generator. No
changes are proposed for the equipment building,
although equipment contained within it and
telecommunication cables leading from it will
be modified in conjunction with the changes in
antenna configuration.

Chain-link fencing around the equipment buiiding
and towers. No change in the fencing is
proposed.

Tantalus Receiver Antenna Site. The Receiver Site was

constructed in 1953 and presently consists of the
following facilities: (See Exhibit E, Photographs
Exhibit F)

o

A 30-foot tall wooden H-frame tower supporting a
15-foot diameter parabolic antenna. The overall
height of the structure with the antenna is 31-
feet, 6 inches. Guy wires support the tower.
The antenna is directed on a line-of-sight to
Ulupalakua, Maui. No change to the tower is
proposed at this time.
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0 A 38-foot talil free-standing steel tower. The
tower supports five parabolic antennas directed
in unobstructed lines-of-sight to other radio
antenna facilities on Qahu: a 4-foot diameter
parabolic antenna directed to HawTel’s Bishop
Street Office ; two 6-foot diameter parabolic
antennas directed to HawTel’s Bishop Street
office; and a 6-foot diameter parabolic antenna
and an 8-foot diameter parabolic antenna
directed to Puu Papaa in Kaneohe. Removal of
the 4-foot diameter parabolic antenna is
proposed.

(] A 686 square foot, single story concrete masonry
equipment building housing telecommunication
equipment and an electrical generator for
emergency back-up power. One ground plane
"whip” antenna is mounted on the roof of the
equipment building. No changes are proposed for
the equipment building, although equipment
contained within it and telecommunication cables
leading from it will be modified in conjunction
with the changes in antenna configuration.

] Chain Tink fencing around the equipment building
and the towers. Mo change in the fencing is
proposed.

Existing Utilities

At both antenna sites, overhead electrical power lines
and telecommunication cables link the towers and
equipment building. The corridor for cables leading
to both sites is along the edge of the access road
from Tantalus Drive. Five wooden utility poles are
located on the Transmitter Site.

There are no water or sewage facilities serving either
site. Drainage foilows natural courses leading away
from both hilltop sites.

Existing Access

Access to both the Transmitter and Recejver Site is
provided via a secured-ten foot wide concrete roadway
within a 20- foot right-of way from Tantalus Drive.
The road forks near the top of the ridge, providing
access to each of the two sites. The distance of the
Transmitter Site and the Receiver Site from Tantalus

-3-
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Drive is approximately 0.6 miles and 0.8 miles,
respectively.

Vegetation

Dense vegetation surrounds both sites, with a notable
abundance of bamboo. Other vegetation at the sites
include guava and koa trees, various ginger and
heliconia species, ti, and a variety of grasses and
weed species in cleared areas.

Topography

The Tantalus Radio Antenna Facility is located atop
Mount Tantalus which rises to an elevation of 2,013
feet. The Transmitter Site is located on a rise at an
elevation of 1,980 feet and overlooks Downtown
Honolulu, although vegetation obscures views of the
city from ground level. The facilities are located on
a relatively level area, while the surrounding land
stopes steeply downhill. The antenna tower is visible
from Downtown Honolulu.

The Receiver Site is also located on a rise, at an -
elevation of 2,004 feet. The site is not visible from

Honolulu as it is set back somewhat from the face of

Mt. Tantalus and obscured by vegetation.

Shoreline

At its closest point, the shoreline is located
approximately 3.8 miles away at Ala Moana Beach/Ala
Wai Yacht Harbor. The site is not within the City and
Count of Honolulu Special Management Area.

Existing Covenants, Easements, Restrictions

Both the Transmitter and Receiver Site and the access
roadway are owned by the State of Hawaii and occupied
by HawTel under General Lease No S-4588, (Exhibit A)
executed in 1973 for a term of 65 years. Prior to
this Tease, Hawtel occupied the site under General
Lease No. 3429,

HawTel’s use of these lands is subject to all
covenants, easements, and restrictions contained in
General Lease No. S$-4588.

In addition to HawTel’s lease agreements, the
covenants, easements and restrictions contained in

-4-
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various permissions and CDUA approvails also apply to
the site, including:

0

1966 - Plans approved to construct the 75-foot
tall steel tower at the Transmitter Site. See
Exhibit G.

1970 - CDUA (OA-70/7/6-134) approved for a 271
square foot building addition at the Transmitter
Site. See Exhibit H.

1870 - CDuA (OA-70/7/6-135) approved to
construct a 183 square foot building addition at
the Receiver Site. See Exhibit I.

1970 - cbua (OA-70/9/15-146) approved to
construct a 25-foot high wooden H-frame tower to
support a new 6-foot diameter parabolic antenna
directed at Koko Head at the Transmitter Site.
See Exhibit J.

1971 - Cbua (0A-71/3/31-188) approved
construction of the 31-foot tal] wooden H-frame
tower and 10 foot diameter parabolic antenna
mounted on the tower at the Receiver Site. See
Exhibit K.

1978 - Amendment to CDUA (OA 70/7/6-135)
approved to add a 4-foot diameter parabolic
antenna directed at HawTel’s Bishop Street
Office on the existing 38-foot steel tower and
structurally strengthening the same tower at the
Receiver Site. Also approved was the
replacement of a 10-foot diameter antenna on the
31-foot tall H-frame tower with a 15-foot
diameter antenna. See Exhibit L.

1980 - Letter of approval to replace the wooden
H-frame tower at the Transmitter Site with a 42-
foot tall steel tower and to add a 48 square
foot generator room to the existing equipment
building. See Exhibit M.

1989 - Emergency Authorization for replacement
of 4-foot diameter parabolic antenna on the 38
foot tower at the Receiver Site with a 6-foot
diameter parabolic antenna on the 75-foot tower
at the Transmitter Site. Also, structural
reinforcement of the 75-foot tower. See Exhibit

-5-
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Description

Due to recent degradation of quality in telephone service to
Lanai, HawTel sought and received emergency approval from
the Department of Land and Natural Resources to replace an
existing 4-foot diameter parabolic antenna on a 38-foot tall
steel tower at the Receiver Site with a new 6-foot diameter
parabolic antenna on the 75-foot tall steel tower at the
Transmitter Site. See Exhibit 0. To accommodate the
replacement antenna on the 75-foot tall tower at the
Transmitter Site, HawTel’s proposal also included structural
reinforcement of the tower. As a condition of the emergency
authorization, the DLNR required that HawTel seek this
formal amendment of their existing Conservation District Use
Application to inciude the proposed improvements.

In addition to improvements permitted under the emergency
authorization, HawTel seeks to amend their existing CDUA to
replace two 10-foot diameter parabolic antennas atop the 75-
foot tall steel tower at the Transmitter Site with two 15-
foot diameter antennas. Additional structural reinforcement
of the tower will be required to support the larger
antennas. In addition, a cable support waveguide bridge,
which will stand approximately 10-15-feet above the ground,
is proposed between the 75-foot tall tower and the existing
equipment building. All new tower and antenna facilities
will be painted to blend with the surrounding environment.
These proposed improvements are part of a larger effort to
improve this Oahu to Molokai telephone 1ink. The Tantalus
path is one of two such Tinks; the other Oahu path being at
the Hanauma Bay Radio Antenna Facility. Having two paths
assures that telecommunication will be maintained in the
event that either of these Tinks should fail. Upgrading of
the Tantalus to Molokai link is required as service is
deteriorating due to aging equipment which is becoming
increasingly difficult to service. The planned improvements
will convert the outmoded analog system to the more reliable
digital system.

Commencement/Completion

Replacement of 4-foot antenna at the Receiver Site with 6-
foot antenna at the Transmitter Site (Approved under
Emergency Authorization issued June 5, 1989. See Exhibit
N.):

Commencement Date: June 20, 1989

Completion Date: September 15, 1989

-6-




Planned replacement of two 10-foot antennas at the
Transmitter Site with two 15-foot antennas:

Commencement Date: May, 1990

Completion Date: December, 1990

; Proposed cable support waveguide bridge at the Transmitter
- Site:

Commencement Date: April, 1990

Completion Date: June, 1990
- Iv. Type of Use Requested

' Conditional Use: Subzone R.

- VI. Area of Proposed Use:

Transmitter Site: 56,653 Square Feet
Receiver site: 46,446 Square Feet

- Name and Distance of Nearest Town: The city of Honolulu

surrounds Mt. Tantalus on three sides, with the communities
B of Manoa Valley/Woodlawn approximately 1 mile to the east,
Makiki Heights approximately 1.75 miles to the southwest and
Pauoa Valley approximately 1 mile to the west.

Conservation District Subzone: Resource

County Development Plan Designation: Preservation

(-
<

Filing Fee
T A filing fee of $50.00 is remitted. In accordance with
N Section 13-2-1 (Administrative Rules, DLNR), the proposed
improvements involve a public utility and therefore do not
- require a public hearing as a commercial use.
i

INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR CONDITIONAL USE ONLY

I. Plans

|

A. Area Plan: See Exhibit C.

B. Site Plan: See Exhibit D and E.

|




.

L

(VS T SN [ TN R OO IO T

I}

i
B YPULNPUNETRR

II.

cC. Construction Plan: Construction plans for the
replacement 6 foot diameter antenna on the 75 foot
tower at the Transmitter Site is contained in Exhibit
P.

Construction Plans for the 15-foot diameter parabolic
antennas to replace the existing 10-foot diameter
antennas on the 75-foot tower and for the cable
support waveguide bridge have yet to be prepared.
(See Conceptual Plan for 75-foot tower improvements,
Exhibit 0) HawTel shall submit construction plans to
the Department of Land and Natural Resources for
review upon completion.

D. Maintenance: Access to the existing antenna facility
is for maintenance and trouble calls. Approximately 2
visits per week are conducted.

E. Management Plans: No animal, plant, or mineral
resources are used or proposed for usage. Maintenance
pruning of trees and of existing open areas alongside
roadways, around towers and structures shail continue
to be conducted as required. No new areas shall be
cleared of vegetation.

F. Historical or Archaesclogical: The site contains no
historic or archaeological sites listed on the State
or Federal Register. No improvements are proposed
that would disturb undeveloped land.

Subzone_Objective

The objective of the Resource Subzone is to "develop, with proper
management, areas to ensure sustained use of the natural resources
of those areas". (Section 13-2-13, Administrative Rules of the
Department of Land and Natural Resources).

The proposed antenna improvements are requested as a Conditional
Use of the Resource Subzone. The improvements will increase the
size of antennas on the 75-foot tower at the Transmitter Site,
which is visible from Downtown Honolulu. The increase in antenna
size, however, should not be discernable at the distances from
which the antennas can be seen by the general public. Inasmuch as
the proposed improvements will be accomplished wholly within an
area presently approved for such use, no adverse impact on the
sustaingd use of the natural resources in the area shall be
incurred.
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EXHIBIT A

General Lease No. S-4588
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G.L,
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STATE OF LAUATII

DEPARTIUCIT OF LAIND AI'D PIATURML RCSOURCLES

GLCIICRAL LTASC 110, S-458%
betiveen

STATE OF HAIATYX

and

HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE COMPANY

covering

PUU OHIA RADIO STATION SITES A AND B,
PARCELS C, D, E, AND F, SITUATE AT KALAWAHINE
AND QPU, HONOLULU, OAKU, HAWAIT

1976
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STATC OF IAVAII

DCPARTIICIT OF LAID AI'D iIATURAL RLCSQURCLS

GLUERAL LEASE (0. 5-4588
betueen

STATE OF nIAMAII

and

HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE COMPANY

covering

PUU OHIA RADIO STATION SITES A AND B,
AND PARCELS C, B, E, AND F, SITUATE AT KALAWAHINE
AND OPU, HONOLULU, CAHU, HAWAII

G.L.
Rev. Mov. 1976
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STATLC OF HAWAII
DIPARTIENT OF LAIID AID iTATURAL RESQURCLS

GL:ICRAL LEASE i10. S-4588
TEIS IUDENTURC OF LEASC, made this G; day of

Q/_-'VM.Q’ , 19 79, by and betveen the STATC OF HMIAIIL,

hezz/;after referred to as the ‘Lessor ; kv its Board of Land

and ilatural Nesources, called tie “Doard', and HAWAIIAN

TELEPHONE COMPANY v

i
"

whose business and post office address is P.0. Box 2200, :

1177 Bishop Street., Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 ’

he;einaféer referred to as the "Lessee’,
"ITIICSSETI:

TIAT, the.Lessor for and in consideration of the
rent to ke raid and of the terms, covenants and conditions
herein contained, all on the part of the Lossee to be kept,
observed and performed, does hereby demise and lease unto
the Lessee, and the Lessee does herehy lease and hire from

the Lessor tie premises jdentificd as puu Ohia Radio Station

and and Parcels C, D, E, and F, situate at Kalawahine
and Qpu, Honolwulu, Oahu, Hawaii . hore particularly described

in Exhibit A" and as shoun on the map marked Cxhilit 'BY,
hereto attached and made marts hereof.
TO HMVE AMD TO HOLD the demised premises unto the

Lessee for the term of sixty-five 65) Years,.commencing on

the 6th day of June » 1973 , up to and
incliding the 5th day of June , 2038 , unless

sooner terminated as hereinafter provided, the Lessor reserving
and the Lessee yielding and paying to the Lessor at the
Office of the Department of Land and l'atural Pesources,

Ilonolulu, Oahu, State of Hawaii, a net annual rental as

G.L.
ICV. oV, 1276
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provided hereinbelew, Payable in advance, without notice

or demand, in semi=~annual installrents cn June § and
LiE 5 oand
December 6, of cach and every yecar durinc said
; h term as follows.
n twenty-
0 X i LT3 -
A. For the first five @5 ) wvears, the sum
- of THREE THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED ELEVEN & NO/lo0O DOLLARS

(§3,711.00 ) per annum.

B. The annual rental hereinabove reservad shall be
reopened and redetermined at the expiration of the twenty-fifth,
cWenty-cid

E . forty-fifth & fifty-fifth years of said term.

i
| . C. Determination of rental upon reopening of the

annual rental. The rental for anv ensuing period shall
T , be the rental for the immediately preceding peried or the

—_ fair market rental at the tima of reopening, whichever

i‘J is higher. At the time of recopening, the fair mariet rental

AIATIDTA SV ATANLAVD INTNNDOQ
i

shall be determined by an appraiser vhose services shall be

i hay

;lw~71:4 | Gontracted for by the Leosgor: Provided, that should the
Lessee fail to agree upon the fair marlet rental as determined
by Lessor's appraiser, the Lessee may appoint his ouwn
appraiser who shall Prepare an independent appraisal report
and the tuwo appraisers shall tien exchange their reports

| for review. The tus arpraisers shall rmake every effort

to resolve whatever differences thev may have. Iowever,
should differences still exist 14 davs after the exchange,
‘7 the two appraisers shall then appoint a third appraiser

- who shall also Prepare an independent appraisal report

and furnish copies thereof to the first two appraisers.

|1

L.Eter review, all three shall mect to determine the fair

market rental in issue. The fair market rental as

L

determined by a majority of the appraisers shall be final

- and binding upon both Lessor and Lessee, subject to

i
A

G.L. -2-
. Lev. ilov. 1976

I
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‘acacion, modification or correction in accordance srieh
the provisions of Sectionz 658-8 and ¢53-9, Hawali lDevised
Statutos. The Lessee shall pay for his own appraiser and
the cost of the services of the third appraiser shall L
borne equally by the Lesscr and the Lessee. /11 appraisal
reports shall become part of the public record of the fLassor.
If the rental for any ensuing period has not i:een
determined prior to the expiration of the preceding rental
period, the Lessee shall continuc to pay the rent ceffective
for the previous rental period, but the Lessee shall, uit&in
thirty (30) days after the new rental has been so determined,
nake up the deficiency, if any.
RESERVIIIG UlITO THLC LESSOR THEC FOLLOMIUG

1. !inerals and vaters. ({(a) &all minerals &s here-

inafter defined, in, on or under the demised preomises and
the right, on its ovm behalf or through persons authorizc
by it, to prospect for, mine and remove such minerxals an2
to occupy and use so much of the surface of the ground as
moy ke required for all purposes reasonably extending 4c
the mining and removal of such minerals by any means whatso-
ever, including strip mining. “I!linerals®, as usad herein,
shall mean any or all 0il, gas, coal, phosphate, sodium,
sulphur, iron, titanium, gold, silver, bauxite, hauxitic
clay, diaspore, boehmite, laterite, gibbsite, alumina, ail
ores of a2luminum and, without limitation thereon, all other
mineral substances and ore deposits, whether solid, gaseous
or liquid, ineluding all geothermal resources in, on, or
under the land, Zast or submerged; pProvided, that "minerals"
shall not include sand, gravel, rock or other material

suitable for use and vhen used in general construction in

C.L.
Rev. iov. 1976 -3-
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furtherance of the Lessee’'s permitted activities on the

) demised premises and not for sale to others. (b) All surface
4

- and ground waters appurtenant to the demised land and the
right on its own behalf or through perscns authorized by it,
to capture, divert or impound the same and to occupy and
use 80 much of the demised premises as mav be required in

the exercise of this right raserved; crovided, however, that

! as a condition precedent to the exercise by the Lessor of

s

R

the rights reserved in this paragraph just compensation sqall
.

: be paid to the Lessee for any of Lessee's improvements tagen.

QEATADT SV ARINLAVD INTNNDOQ |
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2. Prehistoric and historic remains. All prehistoric

i and historic remains found cn said demised premises.
¥
! L)

e —— T ——

3. OQunershioc of fixed improvements. The ovmership

of all improvements of whatever kind or nature, including

s
L1

=
i

but not limited to fences and stockuater system(s) located

on the land on the commencement date of this lease or

constructed during the term of thic lease unless provided

i otherwvise.
2
T
Co
5
‘ P
i
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t
]
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THE LESSEE COVEHANTS Al'D AGREES WITH TIC LZSSOR
A5 FOLLOWS:

1. Payment of rent. That the Lessee shall pay

said rent to the Lessor at the times, in the manner and form
aforesaid and at the Place specified akove, or at such other
place as the Lessor may irom time to time designate, in
legal tepder of the United States of America.

2. Taxes, a5sessments, etc. That the Lessee shall

pPay or cause to be paid, when due, the amount of all taxes,
rates, assessments and other outgoings of every dcscriptiob
as to which said demised pPremises or any part thereof,

or any improvements thereon, or the Lecsor or Lessee in .
respect thereof, are now or may be assessed or become liable
by authority of law during the term of this lease; provided,
however, that with Tespect to any assessment made under

any betterment or improvement law which may be payable in
installments, Lessee shall be required to pay only such
installments, together with interest, as shall become due
and pavable during said tarm.

3. Utilicy services. That the Lessee shall pay

when due all charges, duties and rates of every description,
including water, sewer, gas, refuse collection or any

other charges, as to which said demised premises, or any
part thereof, or anv improvements therecn or the Lessor or
Lessee in respect thereof may during said term become liable,
whether assessed to or pavable by the Lessor or Lessec.

4. Covenant acgainst discrimination. That the

use and enjoyment of the premises shall not be in support
of any policy which discriminates against anyone based upon

race, creed, color, national origin or physical handicap.

G.L.
Rev. llov. 1976
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5. Sanitation, ete, That the Lessee shall keep

the demiased premises and improvements in a strictly clean,
sanitary and orderly condition.
6. Waste and unlawfui, improper or offensive uge

of premises. That the Lessee shal} not commit, suffer or

permit to he committed any waste, nuisance, strip or unlawful,

improper or offensive use of the demised premises, or any

part thereof, nor, without the prior written consent of the
Lessor, cut down, remove or destroy, or suffer to be cut \
down, removed or destroyed, any trees now growing on said i

premises.

7. Complidnce with laws. That the Lessee shall
comply with all of the Yegquirements of al} municipal, state,
and federal authorities ang observe ail municipal, state
and federal laws pertaining to the said pPremises, including
but not limited to Sections 2¢ and 2f of Regulation No. 4 of
the Department of Land and Natural Resources, now in ferce
or which may hereinafter be in force.

8. Inspection of premises. That the Lessee

will permit the Lessor and its agents, at all reasonable
times during the gaig term, to enter the demised premises
and examine the gtate ©of repair and condition thereof,

9. Improvements. That the Lessee shall not
at any time during said term construct, place, maintain
and install on saig pPremises any building, structure or
improvement of any kind and description whatsoever except
with:the prior approval of the Board and upon such conditiens
as the Board may impose, including any adjustment of rent,

unless otherwise Provided herein.

G.L.
Rev. Nov. 197¢
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10. Repairs tc imnrovements. That the Lessece

shall, at its oun éxpense, keep, rapair and maintain all

buildings and improvements now existing or hereafter

constructed or installed on the demised premises in good order,

condition and repair, reasonable wear and tear excepted.
11. Liens. That the Lessee 'il) not commit or
suffer any act or neglect uilereby the demised premises or
any improvement thereon or the estate of the Lessee in the
same shall become subject to any attachment, lien, charge .
or encumbrance tthatsoever, except as hercinafter provided,i
and shall indemnify and hold harmless the Lessor frem and
against all attachments, liens, charges and encumbrances

and all expenses resulting therefrom.

12. Character of use. That the Lessee shall use

or allow the premises hereby demised to be used solely for

maintenance and operation of radio-telephone transmission facilitie

purpose (s).

13. Assignments, etec. That the Lessee shall not

transfer, assign or permit anv otlier person to OCCupy or

use the said premises ox any portion tihereof, or transfer
or assign this lease or any interest therein, either
voluntarily or by operatien of law, except by way of devise,
beguest or intestate succession, and any transfer or
assignment so made shall be null and veid; provided, that
with the prior written approval of the Board the assignment
and transfer of this lease or unit thereof may be made if
(1ftit contains the personal residence of the Lessee;

(2) in the case of commercial, industrial, hotel, resort,

G.L.
Nev. tlov. 197G
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apartment and other business uses, the Lessee was required
te put in substantial building inprovements; (3) the Lessee
becomes mentally or physically disabled; {4} extrenme
economic hardship is demonstrated to the satisfaction of the
Lessor or (S) it is to the corporate successor of the Lessee.
14. sSublettina. That the Lessee shall not rent
or sublet the whole or any portion of the demised premises,
without the prior written apvroval of the Board; provided,
however, that prior to suech approval, the Soard shall have

1
the right to raviewv and approve tlie rent to be charged tor

the propesed sublessee ard, if necessary, revise the rent
of the demised premises based upon the rencal rate charged

to the said sublessee:; provided, further, that the rent nay

not be revised dounward.

15. Indemnity. That the Lessee will indemnify,
defend and hold the Lessor harmless from and against any
claim or demand for loss, liability or damage, including
claims for Property damage, personal injury or death, arising
out of any accident on the demised prenises and sidewalks
and roadways adjacent thereto or occcasioned by any act
or nuisance made or svffered on the premises, or by any
fire thereon, or growing out of or caused by any failure on
the part of the Lessee to maintain the premises in a safe
condition, or by any act or omission of the Lessee, from
and against all actions, suits, damages and claims by
whemsoever brought or made by reasen of the non-observance
of'hon-performancg of any of the terms, covenants and
conditions herein or the rules, regulations, ordinances
and laws of the federal, state, municipal or county

governments.
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l6. Costs of litigatrion. That in case the Lessor

shall, without any fault on its part, be made a party to any
litigation commenced by or against the Lessee {other than
condemnation Proceedings), the Lessee shall and will pay al:a
costs and expenses incurred by or imposed on the Lessor; furcher-
more, the Lessee shall and will pay all costs and expenses

which may be incurred by or paid by the Lessor in enforcing

the covenants and agreements of this lease, in recovering
Possession of the demised premises or in the collection of
delinguent rental, taxes and any and all other charges,

1
H
¢

17. Liability insurance. That the Lessee shall

Procure, at its own cost and expense, and maintain during

the entire period of this lease, a policy or Policies of copm~
prehensive public liability insurance, in an amount acceptaile
to the Chairman, insuring the Lessor and Lesseec against

all claims for personal injury, death and property damace;
that said pPolicy or policies shall cover the entire premises;
including all buildings, improvements and grounds and all
roadvays or sidewalks on or adjacent to tlie cemised premises
in the control or use of the Lessee. The Lessee shall
furnish the Lessor with a certificace showing such policy

to be initially in force and shall furnish a like certificate
upen each renewal of such policy, each such certificate to
contain or be accompanied by an assurance of the insuror

to notify the Lessor of any intention to canecel any such
pelicy prior to actual cancellation. The procuring of this
polféy shall not release or relieve the Lessece of its
responsibility under this lease as set forth herein or limit
the amount of its liability under this lease. The notice
to cancel shall be sent to the Lessor sixty (60) days prior

to the date of cancellation.

G.L. e
Rev. ilov. 1876
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18. 1Bond, merformance. That the Lessec shall,

at its own cost and expense, within\\jﬂ]f&D MW=t )} days

after the date of receipt of this lcase document, procure

and deposit with the Lessor and thereafter keep in full force
and effect during the term of this lease a good and suf-
ficient surety bond, conditioned upon the full and faithful
observance and performance by said Lessee of all of the terms,
conditions and covenants of this lease, in an amount edqual

to two times the annual rental then payable. Said bond spall
provide that in case of a breach or default of any of thei
terms, covenants, conditions and agreements contained herein,.
the full amount of the bond shall be paid te the Lessor as
liquidated and ascertained damages and not as a penalty.

19. Lessor's lien. That the Lessor shall have

a lien on all the buildings and improvements placed on the
said premises by the Lessee, on all property keot or usegd

on the demised premises, whether the same is exempt from
execution or not and on the rents of all improvements and
buildings situated on said premises for all such costs,
attorney's fees, rent reserved, for all taxes and assessments
Paid by the Lessor on behalf of the Lessee and for the
Payment of all money as provided in this lease to be paid

by the Lessee, and such lien shall continue until the

amounts due are paid.

G.L.
Rev. llov. 1976
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20. llortcage. That, except as provided herein,
the Lessee shall not mortgage, hypothecate or pledge the
said premises or any portion thereof of this lease or any
interest therein without the prior written approval of the
Board and any such mortgage, hypothecation or pledge twithout
such approval shall be null and void.

That upon due application and with the wuritten
consent of the Lessor, the Lessee may mortgage this lease
or any interest therein or create a security interest in

the leasehold of the public land hereby demised. If the

e wme

mortgage or security interest is to a recognized lending
institution in either the State of Hawaii or elsevhere in
the United States, such consent may extend to foreclosure
and sale of Lessee's interest at such fereclosure to any
purchaser, including the mortgagee, without regard to vhether
or not the purchaser is gqualified to lease, own or other-
wise acquire and hold the land or any interest therein. The
interest of the mortgagee or holder shall be freely assignable.
The term "holder" shall include an insurer or guarantor of
the obligation or condition of such mortgage, including

the Department of Housing and Urban Development through the
Federal Housing Administration, the Federal tlational llortgage
Association, the Veterans Administration, the Small Business
Mministration, Farmers Home Administration, or any other
Federal agency and their respective successors and assigns

or any lending institution authorized to do business in
the.State of Hawaii or elsewhere in the United States;

provided, that the consent to mortgage to a non~governmental

G.L.
Rev. llov. 1976

-11-




. holder shall not confer any greater richts or pouvers in
the holder than thosc vhich would he required by any of
the aforementioned Federal agencies.

21. Breach. That time is of the essence of this
agreement and if the Lessee shall fail to vield to pay
such rent or any part thereof at the times and in the manner
; . ' aforesaid, or shall become bankrupt, or shall abandon the

said premises, or if this lcase and said promises shall

be attached or otherwise be taken by operation of law, or

i benefit of creditors, or shall fail to observe and perforﬁ

any of the covenants, terms and conditions herein contained

and on its part to be observed and performed, and such failure

i =t ra e L

shall continue for a period of more than sixty (60) days

...}

after delivery by the Lessor of a written notice of such

1
% breach or default by personal service, registered mail or

L

certified mail to the Lescee at its last known address and to

o
ég
Z
=
2
oer]

: ! E r if any assignment be made of the Lessee's property for tl-;le
(- ; .
>
(7 ]

P!
Eg
=)

’ .. each mortgagee or holder of record having a security interest
i l g

-
|
O

in the demised premises, the Lossor mav, subject to the

provisions of Section 171-21, Hawaii Revised Statutes, at

jaart
'l once re-enter such premises or any part thereof, and upon
—
or without such entry, at its option, termihate this lease
F} without prejudice to any other remedy or right of action
. . . for arrears of rent or for anv preceding or other breach 4
' _1 of contract:; and in the event of such termination, all
1 - buildings and improvements thereon shall remain and become
g ‘1 the property of the Lessor.
|
i
|
—

G.L. -l2-
] Rev. llov. 1976
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22. lieht orf holder of record of a security

interest. 1 the event sihe Lessor scelrs to forfeit the
=t Iest
interest Created by thig lease, each recorded holder of

9 Security interest nay, at icsg option, cure or reredy

and add the cost thercof to the mortgage delst and the lien
of the nortgage. Upon failure of the holder tgo exercise

its option, the Lessor nav. ({a) Pa¥ to the holder from

PO ——

2ny nonies at jtn disposal, including the special 1land
and development fund, the anount of the mortgage debt,

together with interest ang Penalties, ang Secure an assignment

fortgage debt, including interest ang Penalties, and all
reasonable expenses incurred by the holder in connection
vith sueh foreclosure and preservation of its Security

interest, less appropriate credits, including income received

to the lien of such mortgage, trithout Prejudice to any

other right or remedy for arrears of rent or for any preceding
or'ather breacihy or default ang thereupon use its best

efforts to redispose of the land affecteq thereby to a
Qualified ang responsible person who will assume the obli-
gation of the mortgage and the debt thereby secured; pro-

vided, that a reasonable delay by the Lessor ip instituting

C.L. -13=-
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or prosecuting any right or remedv it mav have hereunder
shall not operate as a vaiver of such right or to deprive

it of such remedy vthen it may still hope othervise to
resolve the problems created by the breach or default. The
proceeds of any redisposition effected hercunder shall be
applied first, to reimburse the Lessor for costs and expenses
in connection with such redisposition; second, to discharge
in full any unpaid purchase price or other indebtedness

owing the Lessor in connection with such interest or estate

. . .- i
terminated as aforesaid; and the balance, if any, shall i

ks

be paid to the owner of such interest or estate.
23, Condemnation. That, if at any time; during
the term of this lease, or any portion of the demised
premises should be condemned, or required for public purposes
by any county or city and county, the rental shall be reduced
in proportion to the value of the portion of the premises
condermned. The Lessee shall be entitled to yeceive fron
the condemning authority (a) the value of growing crops, if
any, vhich he is not permitted to harvest and (k) the
proportionate value of the Lessee's permanent improvements
so taken in the proportion that it bears to the unexpired
term of the lease; provided, that the Lessee mav, in the
alternative, remove and releccate its improvements to the
remainder of the lands occupied by the Lessee. The Lessee
shall not by reason of such condemnation be entitled to any
claim against thé Lessor for condemnation or indemnity for
1ea§ehold interest and all compensation payable or to be
paid for or on account of said leasehold interest by reason
of such condemnation shall be payable to and be the sole

property of the Lessor. The foregoing rights of the Lesseg

-14~
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shall not be exclusive of any other to which Lessee may

be entitled by law, 'here the Portion se taken randers

the remainder unsuitable for the use op uses for uvhich

the land was demised, the Lessce shall have the oeption

to surrender thisg lease and pe discharged and relieved frem

any further liability therefor; Provided, that Lessee pay

remove the permanent imprevencenes constructed, erccted

and placed by ji¢ within suen reasonable pericd ag nay be

allowed by the Lessor.

24, IDight to enter. The Lessor er the County
and the agents

. ——

Or representatives thereof shala have the

right to enter and cross any portion of said demised lang

for the Purpose of rerforming any public or official dutjies;

Drovided, howvever,- in the exercise of such rights, the

h

25, Inspectian by prospective kidders. fThe Lessor

shall have the right to authorize any berson or persons

to enter upon and inspect

to the Lesses, and shall, if the Lessee so requires, be

made. in the company of the Lessee or designated agents of

the Lessee: provided, further, that no such authorization

of the term of this lease.

C.L.
Rev. ilov. 1976 -15-
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26. Acceptance of rent not a waiver. That the

acceptance of rent by the Lessor shall not be deemed a
waiver of any breach by the Lessee of any term, covenant
or condition of this lease, nor of the Lessor's right to
fe-entry for breach of covenanct, nor of the Lessor's right
to declare and enforce a forfciture for any such breach,
and the failure of the Lassor to insist upon strict
performance of any such term, covenant or condition,

Or to exercise any option herein ceniferred, in any one or
rmore instances, shall not be construed as a waiver or i
relinquishment of any such torm, covenant, condition or
option:

27. Extension of time. That notwithstanding any

provision contained herein to the contrary, wtherever appli-
cable, the Board may for good cause shown, allou additional
time beyond the time or times specified herein to the
Lessee, in vhich to comply, observe and perform any of the
terms, conditions and covenants contained herein.

23, Justification of sureties. Such bonds as

may be required herein shall he supported by the obligation
of a corporate surety organized for the purpose of being a
surety and qualified to do business as such in the State of
lNawvaii, or by not less than two personal sureties, corporate
or individual, for which justifications shall be filed as
provided in Section 78-20, Ilawaii Revised Statutes; provided,
however, the Lessee may furnish a bond in lilke amount,
conditioned as aforesaid, executed by it alone as obligor,
if, in licu of any surety or sureties, it shall also furnish
and at all times thereafter keep and maintain on deposit

with the Lessor security in cexrtified checks, certificates

G.L.
Rev. ilov. 1976
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of deposit (payable on demand or after such Pericd as thz
Lessor may stipulate), konds, stoclks or other negotiable
securities properly endorsed, or execute and deliver to
said Leossor a deed or deeds of trust of real Property.

all of such character as shall be satisfactPTY to said
Lessor and valued in the aggregate at not 1gSs than the
principal amount of said bond. It is agreed that the value
at wiich any sccurities mavy be accented and at any time
thereafter held by the Lessor under the foregeing P!DViSOl
shall be determined bv the Lessor, and that the Lessee maﬁ,
wvith the approval of the Lessor, exchange ofher securities
or money for any of the deposited sccurities if in the
judgment of the Lessor the substitute securities or money
shall be at least equal in value to those withdrawn. It

is further agreed that substitution of sureties or the
substitution of a deposit of security for the obligation of
a surety or sureties may be made by the Lessgee, butt cnly
upon the written consent of the Lessor and ghat until sueh
consent be granted, which shall he discrctionary with cthe
Lessor, no surety shall be released or reliegved frem any

obligation hereunder.

29. Waiver, modification, reimpogition of bond

provision. Upon substantial compliance by the Lessee of
the terms, covenants, and conditions herein contained on its
part to be observed or performed, the Lessor at its discretion

may waive or suspend the performance bond and/or improvement

bond requirements or modify the same by reducing the amount
thereof; provided, however, that the Lessor reserves the
right to reactivate or reimpose said bond and/or bonds in
and to their original tenor and form at any time throughout

the term of this lease.

G.L. 17—
Nev. ilov. 1976 17
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349. Quiet enioyment. The Lessor hereby covenants

and agrees vith the Lessee that umon nayment of said rent
at the times and in the manner aforesaid and the observance
and performance of the covenants, terms and conditions
hereof on the part of the Lessee to be observed and performed,
the Lessee shall and may have, hold, nossess and enjoy the
demised prémises for the term hereby demised, without hindrance
or interrupticn by the Lessor or any other nerson or versons
lawfully claiming by, through or under it. E
a1. Surrender. That the Lessee shall, at the end
of said term or other sooner termination of this lease, peaceably
deliver unto the lLessor p&ssession of the demised oremises,
together with all improvements existing or constructed thereon
unless provided otherwise.
32. Hon-warranty. The Lessor does not warrant the
conditions of the leased premises, as the same is being leased

as is.

33. Incorporation hv reference. References to

various parcels of land herein are in accordance with those
designated in the Motice of Sale and the Conduct of Sale

which, together with the Snecial Notice to Bidders are
incorporated herein and made a nart hereof. The terms of

this lease shall govern where there is any inconsistency between
the terms thereof and the terms contained in the Special Notice

to Bidders.

G.L.
Rev., Nov. 1976 -18-
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34. Assignment to trustee. The Lessee may

assign this lease to any trustee or trustees for the bond-
holders without obtaining the prior written consent of the
Board as required in paragraph 13, above.

35. Restoration. Upon completion of any work

performed in or upon the premises, the Lessee shall remove

therefrom all equipment and unused or surplus material,
if any, and shall leave the premises in a clean and H

sanitary condition satisfactory to the Lessor.

S

t

-

~15-

G.L.
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As used herein, unless clearly reougnant to the
context:

{a) "Chairman” shall mean the Chairman of the
Board of Land and Matural Resources of the State of Hawaii
or his successor;

{b} "“Lessee" shall rmean and include the Lessee
herein, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or
permitted assigns, according to the context hereof:

(e¢) "Heolder of a record of a security interestr is
a person who is the owner or nossesscor of a security inteéest
in the land demised and who has filed with the Denartment of
Land and Natural Rescurces and with the Bureau of Conveyances
of the State of Hawaii a comy of such interest;

(d) "Premises" shall he deemed to include the land
hereby demised and all huildings and imnrovements nou or here-
inafter constructed and installed thereon:

(e) The use of any gender shall ineclude all genders,
and if there be more than onhe lessee, then all wvords used in
the singular shall extend to and include the nlural;

{£} The paragranh headinas throughout this lease
are for the convenience of the Lessor and the Lessee and are
not intended to construe the intent or meaning of any of the
provisions thereof.

(g) “"Waste" shall he decmed to ineclude, hut not
limited to, (1)} mermitting the nremises or any nortion thereof
to become unduly eroded and/or failure to take nroper nre-

ca&éions or make reasonable effort to prevent or correct same;
{2) mermitting any material increase in noxious weeds in un-
cultivated portions thereof and (3) failure to emmlov all of

the usahle portions of the demised nremises,

G.L. ~20=
Rev. Nov. 1976
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Hawn, Tel,

Toalzning

IN WITRESS

these presents to be executed this

19 7% .

APPRQOVED BY THE BOARD OF
LAND AND MNATURAL RESOURCES
AT ITS MEETING HELD ON

[ R L )
. .1y -

APPROVED AS TO FOR'i:

Dated: MHAY 16 1378

ITHEREQOF,

the martics hereto have caused

/4["’“ day of Szgﬁ

STATD OF HAAIX

Chairman arnd “lembgs
Boar o‘ Land an
‘latu Resourca

By __( - CU' A LU SK /
lambe
Board of nd and
Natural ! ouress

L:ssoa

HAWAIIAN TELEFHONE COMPANY

. [ '
By AL e\ L e

Its Vier President
Bt Sxpacering and Constivgian

By

Its

LESSEE

@égw,gé
eputy Attorney Genera

fe¥: Nov. 1976

-21-
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STATE OF HAWAII

)
} 58
COUNTY OF )
Oon this day of ., 19 R

before me personally appeared

and

to me known to be the person(s) described in and who executed

the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that executed
the same as free act and deed.
Notary Public, Judzcinl;

Circuit, State of Hawaii

My commission expires:

STATE OF HAWAII . }
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONCLULU ) 58

On this _/¥%  day of Mg ient , 1976,
before me appeared B, D.Hur

and

to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say

that they are the Vice 7ont0ee

and —

respectively, of HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE COMPANY

and that the seal affixed to the -foregoing instrument is the
corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument
was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority

of its Board of Directors, and the said ROl

and - acknowledged that

they -executed said instrument as the free act and deed of said

corporation.

(lufa.;/ [ deZur

Notary/ Public, First Judicial
Circuit, State of Hawaii

My commission expires: 3//¢ /¢0

- 22 -




VY SR SO KR S N Y R -

ik
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STATE OF HAWALI
SURVEY DIVISION
DEFT. OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES
HOMOLULY November 28, 1977

(Revised-November 1977)
PUU OHIA RADIO STATION, SITES A AND B

AND PARCELS C AND D FOR ROAD AND UTILITY PURPOSES

Being a porrion of the Government Land of Opu.

Being alsc a portion of the Land of Kalawahine
-P. BI1B6, L.C.Aw. 11215, Apana 2 to Kealiiahonui)

(R

FROM TANTALUS DRIVE TO SAID SITES A AND B
AND PARCELS E AND F FOR UTILITY PURPOSES

Kalawahine and Opu, Honelulw, Oahu, Hawaii

SITE A

- ——

covered by Deed of W. M. Giffard to Territory of
Hawaill dated February 1, 1907 and recorded in Book
291, Page 1. (Land Office Deed 15645)

Beginning at a pipe at the southeast corner of this parcel

of land, the true azimuth and distance from said pipe to Government

Survey Triangulation Statiom "TANTALUS" being 140* 11' 57.90 feet,

thence running by azimuths measured cloclkwise from True South:-

1.

2.

3.

4.

3.

—-——

64*
77t
161°

232*

a57°

“ge

28"

20

15"

133.70 feet along the remainder of che Government
Land of Opu co a pipe;

171.04 feecr along the remainder of the Gavernment
Land of Opu to a pipe:;

102.77 feet along the remainder of the Governmenc
Land of Opu to a pipe;

300.00 feet along the remainder of the Government
Land of Opu and the remainder of the
Land of Kalawahine;

110.00 feet along the remainder of the Land of
Kalawahine and passing over a pipe
at 73,90 feer;

212.90 feet along the remainder of the Land of
’ Kalawahine and the remainder of the
Governument Land of Opu to the peint
of beginning and concaining a GROSS
AREA of 59,153 SQUARE FEET and a
NET AREA OF 56,653 SQUARE FEET afror
excepting and excluding therefrom

-1-
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18,171

4
Triangulation Stacion "TANTALUS" (Puu
Chia), togecher wirh righes of ingress
said Triangula-
"TANTALUS"; and subject
Lo certain sighe clearance condiriong
from said station "TANTALUS":
Reservacign and sighe clearance condi-
tions being described ag followss

Triangulation Station

"TANTALUS", being 33 00' 28.30 feer, thence Tug-

aing Ly 2zimuchs measured clockwige from True South:-

1.  338* oot 50.00 feecr;
. 2, 68° oo’ S0.00 feer;
3. 158* oqot 50.00 feer;
4. 243% g 50.00 feer to the point of beginning and containing
30 AREA OF 2,500 SQUARE FEET.
Sicghe Clearance Conditions
So long ag Governmene Survey Triangulacion Stacion "TANTALUS"

(Puu Obia) remains iz use for 4 Triangulatton Stacion, there shall not

be erected, 2aintainad op allowed go

dascribed Site 4, any Structure or object of natural growtch exceeding in

[

Bineer'sy instrument from said Sctarion "TANTALUS" ¢q Governmeneg Survey
Triangularion Staticns "DraMonn HEAD" (Leahi), "PIRNCHBOWLY (Puuowaina),
] "PAUCA™, "RouNp Topn "KATHUKI®, and “PUU p1a%. (e directions of chese.
- J lines of sight ara delineated on Governmene Survey Map ¢,5.F. No. 11,380,
’ 2 print of uhich is acrcached herato ang made a parg hereof.

-2-
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November 28, 1977

o ' 3 lot tvo feer square
for the Rainfall Measuremenc Stacion as now constructed and within said
Site A, located about 44 fear northues:erly from the Southvesr corner of

: the lot reserved for tha Government Survey Triangulaciop Staticn ""TANTALUS"
|

I~
-
O (Puu Ohia}), the rrue azimuch and distance from Governmene Survey Triangula-
- tion Stacion "TANTALUS" {(Puu Ohia) to cenzer of said Rainfall
' ' Stacion being 133* s§¢ 70.10 feet, together with righes of ingress and egress
: ' ' Lo and from said Rainfall Measurement Stacion for the Purpose of
2z
o
@]

maincenance. repairs and reconscruction.

Belng a portion of the Land of Kalawahine (R.p, 8186,
L.C.Aw, 11215, Apana 2 to Kealiiahonui) covered by
— Deed of W, . Giffard to Terricory of Havaii dated t
; February 1, 1907 and Tecorded in Book 291, Page 1. f
(Land Offica Deed 1645)

East and running by arimurhas Reasured cloclwise £rom True South:-

o
Eéi i
= |
@ (

i - .
‘ g | ,I : Triangulation Station "TANTALUS" baing 1196.00 feer Morth and 579.60 feat
. i ) ;

! 1
160 ¢ ‘

i

§§§ |

! ; 1. 226° 34 224.00 feet along the remainder ef the Land of Kala-
- - wahine to a pipe;
- 2. 307* 14 286.50 faer 3long the remainder of the land of Kalz-
: I vahine to a pipe;
lj 3. 38* 450 93.30 feecr along the remaiader of the Land of Kals-
A - wahine;
— 4. 105* 13g¢ 345.00 feet along the remainder of the Land of Kalae
vahine to the point of beginning and con-
—T taining an AREA OF 46,446 SQUARE FEET,
3 - PARCEL ¢
r -
P 20~Foot Right-of-Way for Road and Utiliey Purposes
t
: = " Belng a portion of the Land of Kalawahine (R.P. 3185,
) L.C.Aw. 11215, Apana 2 rq Kealiiahonui) covered hy
et Deed of W, ., Giffard eo Territory of Hawaii dared
February 1, 1907 and recorded in Book 291, Page 1,
) (Land Office Deed 1645)
_J 3~
. }
i
T
|
i
]

[ S P




__ c.5.r. u.__ls_.ﬁl_ ! November 28, 1977

- Being a strip ©f land cwenty (20.00) feer wide,

extending tep (10.00) feet on each side of the

center line described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast end of this center line on the souch

side of Puu Chia Radio Statlen, "Site B", the true azimucth and distance

from a pipe at the southvwest cormer of said "Site B" being 285° 30' 42.20

feet and the coordinates of said pipe referred to Government Survey Tri-
angulatien Station "TANTALUS" being 1196.00 feer North and 579.60 feac
East and running by azipuths measured clockwise frem True South from che

said point of beginning?

-y - ——

L.  53° g’ 107.05 feec;

' 2. 42* 43" 30" 45.10 feer;

3. 46° .20' §9.72 feer;

| 4, 49 02" 146.37 feer:
Thence on a curve to the left with a

radius of 100,00 feer, the chord azimuch
and distance being--

]

I

5. 39° 12 34.16 feer;

HW 6. 29* 22' 11583 feet;
- 7. 4% a7t 164.38 feec;
3* 41t 143-76 feer;

L1

Thence on a curve to the left wich a
radius of 100.00 feet, the chord azimurh
and distance being—

Lot

9. iso* 30 45.81 feet;

Thence on a curve co the right wich a
radius of 53,58 feec, the chord azimurh
and discance being—

t

- 10. .13 @9 62,73 feec:
| .
J 1. 48* 59 46,98 feer;
; 12.. 70* 10 210,87 feer;
i
t
! e
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- 13.
14,
_ 15,
? 16.
17.
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i
; 18.
19.
_} 20.
—
21.
'1 22,
- 23.
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_J
- 24,
B 25,

-
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86"

75*

46°

&8°

8g*

62°
4*

51*
68*

83°*

98"

40*

52'

14
53'

o1’

10!

oo’
51!

27'

o4

12
21

12

o3'

30"

15"
30“

45"

30"

30"

3o

Sovember 28, 1977

Thence on a curve to the right with a
radius of 67.93 feet, the chord azimuth
and discance being--

39.06 feerc:

Thence on a curve to the lefr with a
tadius of 75.00 feet, the chord azimuth
and discanca being--

71.22 feer;
12.22 feert;
Thence on a curve to the right with a

radius of 100.00 feet, the chord aziouch
and distance being-« N

72.12 feet;
28.50 feert;

Thence. on a curve cto the.lefe with a
radius of 150.00 feec, the chord azimuch
and distance being—-

136.94 feer;
- 71.02 feet;

Thence on a curve to the right vith a
radius of 150.00 feet, the chord azimuch
and distance being--

85.75 feer:
199.40 feer;
Thence on a curve to the right with a
radius of 150.00 feat, the chord azimuch
and distance being—
78.36 feer;
183,51 feer;
Thence on a curve to the left with a
radius of 100.00 feer, the chord azimuch
and distance being-=
97.42 feec:
12.26 feer;
Thence on a curve to the tipht wich a

radius of 64.83 feee, the chord azimuth
and distance being——

-5




- camwe 18,171 : Y¥ovember 28, 1977

v

26. 93* 30' 45" 104,18 feer;
Thence on a curve to the lefr with a
radius of 90,00 feec, the chord azimuch
- and distance being——
' 27. 103* 2p' 15" 124.22 feer;
— 28. 59* 420 156,78 feer;
29, 62* 26’ 277.99 feec;
T Thence Bn & curve to the left with a
. radius of 200.00 feet, tha chord azimuth

Ny ) and discance beinge=

i 30. 54 3g¢ 54.29 feer;

§

J1. 46% s50¢ 261.27 feat;
32.  52* os5' 3ov 222,81 feec;

| . '~ Thence on a curve to the left with a
- radius of 200.00 feet, the chord azimuch
and distance being—

33, 46° 210 45e 39.93 feer;

PR

4. 40* 3g¢ 60.34 feer;

Thence on a curve to the right with a
radius of 200.00 feer, the chord azimurh
and discance being——

L1

35. 49° 34 1gn 62.14 feer;
6. 58* 39* apn 48.59 feec:
Thence on a eurve to the left with a

radius of 30.00 feec, che chord azimuth
; and distance being——

|
S I

7 37, 31* 22" 45w 27.36 feet to the north side of Tantalus Drive and
Ji containing an AREA OF 1,754 ACRES.

L
__J! PARCEL b

i

o - Right-of-Hay for Road and Utility Purposes

S Being a por:ioﬁ of the Land of Kalawahine (R.P. a18s,

L.C.Aw, 11215, Apana 2 ro Kealiiaghonui) covered by
Deed of W. M, Giffard so Territory of Hawaii dated
February 1, 1907 ang recorded in Book 291, Page 1,
(Land Office Deeg 1645)

Lo

—6~
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Beginning at the southease corner of this parcel of land on
the northeast side of the Puu Ohia Radio Statien, "Site A", the crue

azimuch and distance from the borcheast corner of said "Siea A" being

777 20' 24,38 feet and the coordinates of gaid Point of beginning re-
ferred to Government Survey Triangulacion Stacion "TANTALUS" being
161.81 feat Norrh and 36.47 feet East and running by azimuths wmeasurad

clockwise fronm True South:-

i. 77* 20 23.44 feer along the Puu Ohia Radic Statiom,
"Site A", and passing over a pipe
at 11.72 feet: f

2, 198°* 46 110.06 feer;

3. 221 17t 23.01 feer;
Thence on a‘curve to the lefc with a
tadius of 10.00 feee, the chord aziouch
and distance being--

4o 245° 43" 30" . 19,37 feer; |

5.  250* 0 79.53 feact alang the south side of Parcel C (20-Foot

' Right-of-Way);

6. 228° 53¢ 2.54 Eeet along the south side of Parcel ¢ (20-Foor
Right-of-Way);

7. 41* 17t 96.01 feer;

8. 18* 46! 93.856 feet to cthe point of beginning and containing

an AREA OF 3,856 SQUARE

PARCEL E

10-Foot Right-of-Way for Utilicy Purposas

Being a portion of

L.C.Aw, 11215, Apan

Deed of W. M,
February 1, 1907
(Land Office Deed

Belng a scrip of land ten (10.00)
feet on each side of the center lige dea-

five (5.00)
eribed as follows:

-7=

FEET.

the Land of Kalawabine {R.P. 8186,
a 2 to Kealifahonui) covered by
Giffard to Territory of Hawaii dated
and recorded in Book 291,
1645),

Page 1.

feer wide extending

S
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18,171 ) Yovember 28, 1977
Beginning on the east end of this center line on the north

side of Parcel C (20-Foot Right-of-Way), the true azimuch and distance

from the center line Point of Curve at the end of Course 23 of the here-

inbefore described Parcel C being 188° 21' 10.00 feet, and the coordinates

of said poinc of beginning referred te Government Survey Triangulation

Station “TANTALUS" being 20.83 feet South and 959.05 feec West and run-

ning by azinmuths measured clockwise from True South:-

1. 90* 10' 30" 1256.78 feet to the north side of Parcel C (20-Foot

Right-of-Way) and concaining an AREA
OF 0.059 ACRE, H

PARCEL F

10-Foot Right~of-Way for Utilicy Purposes

Being a porcrion of the Land of Kalawahine (R.P. 81386
L.C.Aw. 11215, Apana 2 to ‘Kealifahonui)} covered by
Deed of W, M. Giffard to Terricory of Hawaii dated

February 1, 1307 and recorded in Book 291, Page 1.
(Land Office Deed 1645)

Being a etrip of land ten (10.00) feer wide extending
five (5.00) feet on each gida of the center line des~
cribed as follows:

Beginning at the easac end of this center line on the northuest
side of Puy Ohia Radic Station, "Site A", the true azimuth and distance
from 2 pipe at the west corner of said "Sicte A" being 232* 00' 96.47 feac
and the coordinates of said Pipe referved to Government Survey Triangula~
tion Stacion "TANTALUS" beirg 41.66 feet South and 283.46 femr West and
rtunning by azimuths measured clockuwise from True Souch from said point of
beginning:

1, 94% 53¢ 266.02 feet to the south side of Parcel C {20-Foot

Right-of-Way) and containing an AREA OF
0.061 ACRE.

SURVEY DIVISION
DEPARIMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES
STATE OF HAHAIE>
" e 4 - L LY
Compiled from CSF 11380 By: I bl 70 [ AR e
and Govet. Survey Records.

Robert T. Hashimoto
Land Surveyor




sif

da

ADDITIONAL SECURITY MORTCAGE AND FINANCING STATEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Thar in order 10 comply with the provisions of Section 306-3, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and the Uni-
form Commercial Code and intending (0 creare a mortgage lien under reai property law and a security inter-
est under the Uniform Commetcial Code, and to further seeure and comply with the after-acquired property
clause in that cereain First Morigage and Deed of Trust executed on january 13,1941, on file in the Office
of the Assistane Registrar of the Land Court of Hawaii as Dacument No.38,356 and recorded in the Bureau
of Conveyances of Hawaii in Liber 1613 at Page 310, asthe same has been and may hereafter be amend-
ed, hersinafter referred to as the trust mortgage, which said truse mortgage was last amended by instrument
dated September 27, 1962, on file as Document No, 297,144, and recorded in said Bureay of Convevances
in Liber 4377 at page |, HAWATIIAN TELEPHONE cOM PANY, a1 Hawaii corporation. whose
mailing address is 1177 Bishop Street, Henolulu, Hawaij 96813, Mortgagor in said trust mortgage and

in the to which this instrument is attached, dees hereby grant,
barzain, sell. convey, transfer, assign, mortgage, confirm, warrant, set over and deliver unto HAWAIIAN
TRUST COMPANY, LIMITED, 1 Hawazij corparation, having its principal place of business and post
oifice address ar 111 South King Streer, Honolulu, Haway 36813, the Trustee named in said truse mo gage,
as such Trustee under said truse mortgage, iy amended. and {18 successors in trust and assigns, au.fn( its
right, title, and interest in and o said decument to which this inserumenc is actached and in and: o the
property affected thereby, together with all goods which are or are to become fixtures thereon and all’ im.
provements now or Hereaiter placed thereon, and ail additions, purchases and substitutions thereto and theres
for, and the raversions, rents, issues, profits and proceeds thereof; :

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all rights, easernents, privileges and appurte.
nances thercunto or to any pare thereof belonging or appertining unto the aid Trustee and it successors in
trust and assigns; -

IN TRUST, NEVERTHELESS, under the trusts and subject to the conditions and provisions, includ-

ing the defeasance clayse set forth in said truse mortgage, as amended, and as the same may from time to
time hereafter be amended,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, wid HAWAJIAN TELEPHONE COMPANY has caused these presents to
be executed in its carporate name by its proper officer and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, ail ac
Honeluly, City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii, the 14th dav oi__ September | 19378,

HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE COMPANY

By S—).eﬁ;:\_) A \.LQ_.

TR ITO T
Tty 1 Yt :

Redrarls Baz izznng and Construction

STATE OF HAWAIL
City and Caunty of Honclulu } s

On this 14Eh day of___September , 1978 before me appeared ' B. D. HILL
ta me persenally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that sfhe is the LR Ny

of Hawaiian Telephone Company, and that the seaj aifixed to the foregsing inatrument is the corporate seal
of said corporation and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by au-
thority of its Board of Directors, and the said 8.0 'F acknowledged said instrument
10 be the free aet and deed of said corporation,

Q NN

wekew /) [2bop il

Nu‘}‘ry Publie, First Judicial Clreuit
State of Hawaii

My Commission expirey J/I‘A/ﬂ’
(Rev, 4/72)
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ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

IMPROVEMENTS FOR EXISTING HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE COMPANY
RADIO STATION FACILITY AT TANTALUS, OAHU

APPLICANT: GTE Hawaiian Telephone Company Incorporated
(HawTel)

APPROVING AGENCY: Department of Land and Natural Resource, State
of Hawaii

CONSULTED PARTIES: Department of Land and Natural Resources, State
of Hawaii

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Objective:

Since 1953, HawTel has operated a radio antenna facility atop Mt.
Tantalus, Honolulu, Oahu. See Figure I. The facility consists of two
antenna sites, referred to as the Tantalus Transmitter Antenna Site
(Transmitter Site, hereafter) and The Tantalus Receiver Antenna Site
(Receiver Site, hereafter). Collectively, the Tantalus Radio Antenna
Facility is vital to HawTel’s network as it serves as an intermediate
point for several microwave radio systems. The Facility provides:

o Interisiand telephone service for Hilo, Kona, Maui, Molokai, and
Lanai;

o International long-distance service;
o Telephone service for Windward Oahu.

The Transmitter Site occupies a 56,653 square foot parcel identified as
TMK 2-5-19:13 and 1jes at an elevation of 1,980 feet above mean sea
Tevel (MSL)}. The Receiver Site is located 1,200 feet to the northeast,
and occupies a 46,446 square foot parcel identified as TMK 2-5-19:13, at
an elevation of 2,004 feet MSL.

The primary objective of the proposed improvements is to maintain and
improve telecommunication links that are vital to the public. Due to
recent degradation of quality in telephone service to Lanai, HawTel
sought and received emergency approval from the Department of Land and
Natural Resources to replace an existing 4-foot diameter parabelic
antenna on a 38-foot tall steel tower at the Receiver Site with a new 6-
foot diameter parabolic antenna on the 75-foot tall steel tower at the
Transmitter Site. See Figure 2. To accommodate the replacement antenna
on the 75-foot tall tower at the Transmitter Site, HawTel’s proposal

-1-
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also included structural reinforcement of the tower. A1l exposed
structural reinforcements as well as the new antenna will be painted to
blend with the surrounding environment. As a condition of the emergency
authorization, the DLNR required that HawTel seek formal amendment of
their existing Conservation District Use Application to include the
proposed improvements. This environmental assessment was prepared in
conjunction with the CDUA amendment request.

In addition to improvements permitted under the emergency authorization,
HawTel seeks to amend their existing CDUA to replace two 10-foot
diameter parabolic antennas atop the 75-foot tall steel tower at the
Transmitter Site with two 15-foot diameter antennas. See Figure 2.
Additional structural reinforcement of the tower will be required to
support the larger antennas. In addition, a cable support waveguide
bridge, which will stand approximately 10-15-feet above the ground, is
proposed between the 75-foot tall tower and the existing equipment
building. See Figure 2. These proposed improvements are part of a
larger affort to improve this Oahu to Molokai telephone 1ink. The
Tantalus path is one of two such Tinks; the other Oahu path being at the
Hanauma Bay Radio Antenna Facility. Having two paths assures that
telecommunication will be maintained in the event that ejther of these
links should fail. Upgrading of the Tantalus to Molokai link is
required as service is deteriorating due to aging equipment which is
becoming increasingly difficult to service. The planned improvements
will convert the outmoded analog system to the more reliable digital
system.

Technical Characteristics

Tantalus_Transmitter Antenna Site. The Transmitter Site was constructed

in 1953 and is comprised of the foliowing facilities: See Figures 3 and
4,

¢ A 75-foot tall free standing steel tower. The tower supports
three parabolic antennas directed in unobstructed 1ines-of sight
to other radio antenna facilities: a 6-foot diameter parabolic
antenna directed to HawTel’s Bishop Street Office (A second 6-foot
antenna will be mounted below this antenna under the emergency
authorization, replacing the 4-foot diameter antenna at the
Receiver Site); and two 10-foot diameter parabolic antennas
directed to Kualapuu, Molokai (Both of these antennas are proposed
to be replaced by 15-diameter parabolic antennas). Two "whip"
antennas are attached to the tower; one is mounted at the top of
the tower and the other is mounted on the platform which is
located midway up on the tower.

o A 42-foot tall free standing steel tower. The tower supports two

parabolic antennas directed in unobstructed Tines-of-sight to
other radio antenna facilities: a 10-foot diameter antenna

-2-
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directed at Lanai; and, a 6-foot diameter antenna directed at Koko
Head. No changes are proposed on this tower.

0 A 794 sguare foot, single story concrete masonry equipment
building housing telecommunication equipment and an emergency
power generator. No changes are proposed for the equipment
building, although equipment contained within it and
telecommunication cables leading from it will be modified in
conjunction with the changes in antenna configuration.

o Various overhead power and telecommunication cables connect the
equipment building and towers and lead away from the site along
the access road. There are 5 utility poles on the parcel.

0 Chain-Tink fencing around the equipment building and towers. No
change in the fencing is proposed.

Tantalus Receiver Antenna Site. The Receiver Site was constructed in

1933 and presently consists of the following facilities: See Figures 5
and 6.

0 A 30-foot tall wooden H-frame tower on which a 15-foot diameter
parabolic antenna is mounted. The overall height of the structure
with the antenna is 31-feet, 6 inches. Guy wires support the
tower. The antenna is directed on a line-of-sight to Ulupalakua,
Maui. No change to the tower is proposed at this time.

o A 38-foot tall free standing steel tower. The tower supports five
parabolic antennas directed in unobstructed lines-of sight to
other radio antenna facilities on Oahu: a 4-foot diameter
parabolic antenna directed to HawTel’s Bishop Street Office (this
antenna will be removed under the emergency authorization and
replaced by a new 6-foot diameter parabolic antenna at the
Transmitter Site); two 6-foot diameter parabolic antennas directed
to HawTel’s Bishop Street office; and a 6-foot diameter antenna
and aE 8-foot diameter parabolic antenna directed at Puu Papaa in
Kaneohe.

0 A 686 square foot, single story concrete masonry equipment
building housing telecommunication equipment and an electrical
generator for emergency back-up power. One ground plane "whip"
antenna is mounted on the roof of the equipment buiiding. No
changes are proposed for the equipment building, although
equipment contained within it and telecommunication cables leading
from it will be modified in conjunction with the changes in
antenna configuration.

0 Various overhead power and telecommunication cables connect the
equipment building and towers and Tead away from the site along
the access road.

-3-




0 Chain link fencing around the equipment building and the towers.
No change in the fencing is proposed.

Access to both the Transmitter and Receiver Site is provided via a
secured-ten foot wide concrete roadway within a 20 foot right-of way
from Tantalus Drive. The road forks near the top of the ridge,
providing access to each of the two sites. The distance of the
Transmitter Site and the Receiver Site from Tantalus Drive is
approximately 0.6 miles and 0.8 miles, respectively.

There are no water or sewage facilities serving ejther site. Drainage
follows natural courses leading away from the hilitops on which the
Transmitter and Receiver sites are located.

Environment

The Tantalus Radio Antenna Facility is located atop Mount Tantalus which
rises to an elevation of 2,013 feet. The Transmitter Site is located on
a rise at an elevation of 1,980 feet. The Receiver Site is also located
on a rise, at an elevation of 2,004 feet.

Dense vegetation surrounds both sites, with a notable abundance of
bamboo. Other vegetation at the sites inciude guava and koa trees,
various ginger and heliconia species, ti, and a variety of grasses and
weed species in cleared areas.

The proposed changes in antennas at both the Transmitter and Receiver
Site will have negligible short-term impact on the environment during
construction. No additional clearing of vegetation will be required.
Vehicles delivering construction workers, equipment and materials as
well as the operation of construction equipment will temporarily degrade
the tranquil noise environment while emissions from internal combustion
engines will temporarily degrade the air quality. Neither of these
temporary impacts are regarded as significant.

Long-term environmental impacts of the proposed improvements are
essentially non-existent within the context of existing use of the site.

Socio-Economic

Neither the Transmitter nor Receiver Site are inhabited or immediately
adjacent to any inhabited areas. Access to a single-family dwelling,
however, is shared along the Tower portion of the access road from
Tantalus Drive up the locked gate, beyond which HawTel has use of the
road right-of-way. Both the Transmitter Site and Receiver Site are
accessible to the public along numerous hiking trails in the area. One
hiking trail identified as "Puu Ohia" is marked at the Receiver Site.
While both sites are located on rises, neither offer views of
surrounding landscapes at ground level due to the tall vegetation

-4
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surrounding the cleared areas. The upper portion of the 75-foot tower
at the Transmitter Site is visible from most of Honolulu although it is
not obtrusive due to its relatively small scale of the portion
protruding above the tree line. The towers at the Receiver Site are not
visible from Honolulu or other public areas since it is set back from
the face of Mount Tantalus. A1l new tower and antenna facilities will
be painted to blend with the surrounding environment.

The proposed improvements will have a positive social and economic
impact within the State. The proposed replacement of the 4-foot antenna
at the Receiver Site with the 6-foot antenna at the Transmitter Site
will provide better quality and more reliable telephone service to
Lanai. Without the proposed improvements, increasing system failures
would threaten the total breakdown of telecommunication to Lanai. The
replacement of the two 10-foot antennas at the Transmitter Site with 15-
foot antennas will improve reliability of telephone service to Molokai.

Hiking in the area will not be affected in the long-term by the proposed
improvements. In the short term, however, noise from increased
vehicular traffic and use of power equipment during construction may
temporarily disturb the tranquility of the immediate area.

Visual impacts of the proposed improvements will be insignificant within
the context of existing uses at the site. The use of the area as an
antenna facility by HawTel will be continued. The additional antennas
on the 75-foot tower will not have significant visual impact since the
facility cannot be seen from pubiic areas except at a distance from
which the improvements would not be discernable to the unaided eye.

Alternatives

Various alternatives for improving the existing link between Tantalus
and the Bishop Street Office were considered prior to selecting the
alternative approved under the emergency authorization. Some of these
alternatives involved the same antenna configuration at Tantalus but
with different telecommunication equipment supporting the antenna
facilities. Other alternatives would involve stringing a new fiber
optic cable or copper cable from the Bishop Street office to Tantalus.
While much of the route would be over existing telecommunication
corridors, 1.5 kilometers of cable would be required over steeply sloped
undeveloped land. These alternatives were eventually dismissed based on
cost and potential exposure of cables to hazards that could threaten
their reliability.

Various alternatives for improving the Oahu to Molekai diverse
telecommunication Tinks were considered, including those which would
circumvent the Tantalus site entirely. These alternatives were
dismissed due to factors such as cost, Timited service capability or
exposure to potential threats to reliability, particularly to brush
fires at the Molokai end of the 1ink.

-5-




Mitigation Measures

A1l construction activities, including vehicular access, will be Tlimited
to presently cleared areas and access roads. No new clearing will be
required.

To minimize the visual impact of the proposed improvements, all
additions, including antennas and structural reinforcements, shall be
painted to blend with the environment.

Determination

This environmental assessment has been prepared in accordance with
content requirements of Section 11-200-10, "Environmental Impact
Statement Rules," Department of Health, State of Hawaii. It is
submitted in conjunction with the filing of a Conservation District Use
Application pursuant to Title 13, Chapter 2, Administrative Rules of the
Department of Land and Natural Resources, State of Hawaii, and SEction
343-5(2), Hawaii Revised Statutes.

Based on the environmental assessment, an environmental impact statement
is not warranted for the proposed actions. The radio antenna and tower
improvements will be confined to areas where such uses have been
permitted since 1953 and for which there is a history of facility
improvements. Both short and long-term jmpacts are insignificant within
the context of existing uses at the site. The jmprovements will have
po?iﬁive economic and social benefits to the people of Lanai and
Molokai.
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Transmitter Site:
Existing Facilities
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Receiver Site:
Existing Facilities
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Photographs of Site
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EXHIBIT G

o Transmitter Site
Y 1966 Letter of Approval
' 75-foot Tower




May 25, 1966

Hawaiian Telephone Company
P. 0, Box 2200
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

We have approvaed the plans submitted by the Hawaiian
Telephone Company for the construction of a microwave tower
on State land identified as Tax Map Key 2-5-19:14, Tantalus,
Oahu, presently encumbered under General Lease 3429,

This approval was granted subject to your submitting
to this office a landscape plan for the cut and fill area as
shown on your plan for our review and approval.

Copres of this approved plans were handed to your
contractor,

Very truly

Z ik

JAMES J. DETOR, Head
ivision of Land Management




EXHIBIT H

Transmitter Site
1970 CDUA OA-70/7/6-134
Building Addition




Rel.,
Cons, Bist. Appl, No.

September 2, 1370

Mr. George Kaneko

puilding Engineer
Hawalian Telephone Company
P. 0. Box 2200

Honolulu, Eawaii 96805

Deaxr Mr. Kanekos

Subject: Conservation District Usa Application

At its meoting of August 28, 1970, the Board of Land and
Natural Resources approved your three applications rfor public
utility use within the Conservotion District. The conditions
of tha Board's approval were o8 follown:

1. CDUA OA=70/7/6~133, tower and building addition at
Kokohead, Oahui

a. The applicant shall comply ‘with sections 2C and
2P of Regulation Ho. 4:

b. Cleared areas shall be replanted 2s soon as
posaible;

c. Building and tower structure be painted to blend
with the surrounding areaz as much as possible.

The application was also amended to include a 36-foot
high H-{rane structure aa required by the FAA,

2. CDUA OA-70/7/6=-134, building addition at Tantalus, Oahu =
TMK: 2-5~-19:14

a. The applicant shall ccmply with sections 2C &and 2ZF
of Rogulation No. 47

b. The applicant shall coordinate tha location of the
new driveway with the Divisicn of Forestry.

=
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Mr., George Kaneko ~2d= September 2, 197 -

3. CDUA OA-70/7/6-135, building addition at Tantalus, oar.
THK: 2-5-19:13

8. Thea 2pplicant shall adheré to Sections 2C and -
Regulation No. 4

Lo

b. A wall of bamboo shall he left to conceal Qiew o
the building from the, rear;

c. Thore shall be no obstruction to those using the
area for hiking.

S8hould you have any questions regqarding the Board's decisic-

or any conditions of the approval, ploase feel frae to contac:

us,

cC1

Very truly yours,

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

E-
(;;;;,$554L¢;;/L43m—¢
SUNAO KIDO

Chairman and Member

City & County Planning Dept.
Board of Water Supply
Department of Health

bee: All Divisions

S

GS:EU:1kt




State of Hawaii
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAIL RESOURCES
Honolulu, Hawaii

July 31, 1970 File Nolgp 75/7/6-134
and OA-70/7/6-135

Mr. Geoxrge Kaneko
Bldg. Engineer
Hawaiian Telephone Co.
P. 0. Box 2200
Honolulu, Hi 96805

We are in receipt of your application for I

communications use within the Conservation District, Island

of _prru ., Zone Map Designation __ gauniioneluly ’

and identifieqd by Tax Map Key _2.5219:14 and—2aSaliild

Following review by the Department, and Board action, you
will be notified of the approval or disapproval of your requested
use.

Should you have any additional information regarding your
application, please write to us, referring to the above file
number.,

Very truly yours,
BOARD OF LA§97AND NATURAL RESOURCES
): AL e

SUNAC KIDO
Chairman and Member

ce: LUC




HAVAI | AN TELEPHONE COMPARY = TANTALUS TP.;'HSHIT_TER SIHLDING p'-L‘".ITI"JN JULY 1970

THIS SPACE YJR DLIIR USE CNLY

Date Application & Fee

Dept. of Land & Natura cs0 o
P n ural hesources Received by DLHR: A\

State of Hawaii
P, O. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawaii 956809 Date Application Acted Upon

by Beoarxd, DLNR:

Zone Map R L N N, W

File No. co-ae\Aa\a, = vy

USE _APPLICATICY WITHIN THE COMNSTRVATION DISTRICT

(L) (We) hereby request Public Utilitv Communications Buildinouse (%)

of land(£) within the Conservation District in the County of

Oahu , Island of _ 93hu , Conservation District
2one Map Designation Tantalus o aDN\eoodg ) , identified by
Tax Map Key _ 275-19:14 , and consisting of __56.653 &
and/or acres. -

APPLICART'S INTEREST INl SURJECT PROPERTY: (Check One)
Fee Lessee X Sub=-Lessee Other

FROPOSED PRELIMINARY PLAN:

(Attach propesed preliminary plan as Attachment "a")
PROPOSED CONDITIONS CT USE:

{Attach sheet(s) dQescribing use and/or uses and
preposed conditions and/or standards of performance
as Attachment “3B")

PROPOSED DPEVETLOPHENT SCHEDULE:

(Attach proposed development schedule sheet(s) as
Attachment “C"“)

\
(Attach application fee -~ $10 for permitted uses;

all other uses $20) ,
J:/' . /(-//%.q
Signature(s) OWKER:__ o€/ =0 AF757/d

.f"G'eorae Kaneko, Buildines Enaineer

HAWA[ ! AN TELEPHONE COMAPNY

Address: P. 0. BOY 2200
Honolulu, Hawail 95805

Telephone: S46=-13512

Date: July 2, 1970

DLNR FORM 1
Rev, 11/15/68
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“AWALTAN TILIRHONE So#3ANY - TANTALYS TEINSMITTIS 2nqpageag stoiTioy -LLY 1370
THIZ 8Dl U3 oziua CiIT oL

Cept. cf Land & Natural Resources Date_“p?lkcnfzuf & fee

state of pawaii Received ky CLUR:

P. O. Bzx 621 - A . .

Honelulu, Zawaii o9g3p0c Date Applicazien Acted Uzon
by Boargé, CiiR:

Zone Map

File No,

USE APRLICATION WITHT ~us CCTETE

..... +

v

(L) (We) hereky reguest F.tlie Urilisy formunicazigng Buildi-nuse (%)

of land(3) within the Censexvatijon Distrist in the County of

Qahu . Island of “shu

, Conservation Districs

2one Map Desicnation Tantalus

. identified b»
Tax Map Key _ 2-5-12:14

. and consisting of £5.653 =

and/or acres.

APPLICANT 'S TWTERSSD T SUBJECT PRODEDRTV: {Check Cne)

Fee Lessee X Sub=-Lessee Other

PRCOPOSED PRELIMIMARY BPLAN:

(Attach proposed preliminary plan as Attachmant "A®)
BPROPOSED CCHDITIONS €T USE:

(Attach sheet(s) describing use and/or uses and

Proposed cenditiens and/or standarcs of performance
as Attachment “3*)

PROPOSZED PEVELGD 'TMT SCHELULT ;

(Attach pronosed development schedule sheet(s) as
Attachment "Cv)

~
(Attach application fee -- $10 for permitted uses:
all other uses $20)

L ///

A . W

Signature (s) CuSER:_ _ = s -"J_ 4744/ 7
/Beoran “aneko, 3uildinas Enainear

" HAWAI 1 AN TELEPHONE COMAPNY

Address: P, 0. 80x 2299
Honotulu, “awaii 95806

Telephone: - _ CLB-3412

Date; July 2, 1970

DLNR FORM 1
Rev. 11/15/68




ATTACHMENT ''B"
July 1970

HAWAI I AN TELEPHONE COMPANY

TANTALUS TRANSMITTER BUILDING ADDITION

PROPOSED CONDITIONS OF USE:

b The new building additions are required to house additional radio equipment
and new batteries for the purpose of upgrading the telephone service between Oshu,
Molokai, Maui and Hawaii, via the Koko Head-Hanauma Bay Radio Stations. This

upgrading is necessary to initiate the Direct Distance Dialing System in Hawaii.

The building additions, which will be a permanent communications facility,

will be a 14'~4"" wide by 10*-8'" long and a 6'-0" wide by 18'-0" long, one-story

— reinforced concrete and holliow block structure.

As the new structures will be designed to fit the existing terrain, no grading

A changes and clearing will be required.

Qur existing facilities include a single-story 523 sq. ft. concrete=masonry

building, a 75 ft. high steel tower, and a 16 ft. high wooden H-frame structure.

i We propose to paint and finish the new building to match the existing

1 bui 1ding.

& ok % %




ATTACHHMENT "'C"
July 1970

HAWAI | AN TELEPHONE COMPANY

TANTALUS TRANSMITTER BUILDING ADDITION

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE:

No future additions to the building and tower structures are anticipated,
however, future plans call for an 8 ft. extension to the existing H-frame

structure.

The new building addition is required by January 1, 1971 to provide much
needed channels for the interisland service and for the implementation of the

Direct Distance Dialing System in 1972.

L




EXHIBIT I

Receiver Site
- 1970 CDUA OA-70/7/6-135
: Building Addition
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Septepber 2, 1370

Mr. George Kaneko

Building Engineor
tiawailion Telephons Company

P. 0. Box 2200
Eonolulu, Eawaiili 96805

Dear HKr. Kaneko:

Subjact: Congervation District Use Application

At its meating of August 28, 1970, tho Board of Land and
Natural Resources approved your three applications for public
utility use within the Conservaztion District. The conditions

of the Boarxd's approval were as follows:

CDUA OA-70/7/6-133, tower and building addition at

l.
Kokohead, Oahu:
a. The applicant shall comply with sections 2C and
2F of Regulation No. 4;
b. Cleared areas shall be replanted as @oon as
possible;
c. Building and tower structure ke painted to blend
with the surrounding area as much as possible.
The applicetion was alsc amanded to include a 36-foot
high H-frane structure as required by the FAA.
2. CDUA OA-70/7/6-134, building addition at Tantalus, Oahu -

THMK: 2-5-19:14

The upplicznt shall comply with sections 2C »nd 2F

a.
of Rogulation No. 43

b. The applicant shall coordinate thes location of the
new driveway with the Division of Forestry.




12t

-d= Septenmber 2,

Mr. George Kaneko

uhu -

CDUA OA=70/7/6-135, building addition at Tantalus,

3.
THKs 2-5=19313

Tha applicent shall adheré.to Sections 2C and 7

2,
Regulation No. 47
- b, A wall of bamboo shall ke left to conceal view o
the building from the xear:
c. Thare shall be no obstruction to those using the

. axez for hiking.

ng the Board's decirion

Should you have any questions regardi
feel free to contact

or any conditions of the approval, please

us.
Vexy truly yours,

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

—r —

C;,(Efuw e sy

SUNAD KIDO
Chairpan and Membker

(.

iJ L.

City & County Planning Dept.
poard of Water Supply
Department of Health

1~{~4]

L1

bee: All Divisions

- W
- GS:EU:1kt
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State of Hawaii
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Honolulu, Hawaii

File Nol =134
July 31, 1970 L OAI0 L2 6=13
o ' and OA-70/7/6-135

Mr. George Kaneko
Bldg. Engineer
Hawaiian Telephone Co.
P. O. Box 2200
Honolulu, Hi 96805

We are in receipt of your application for
TUBItT UTIIITY ——

communications—. use within the Conservation District, Island

of _ozruu + Zone Map Designation _ ga.ionolula '
and identified by Tax Map Key 2e50l8 414 aRd-2u5alfeld

Following review by the Department, and Board action, you

will be notified of the approval or disapproval of your requested
use,

Should you have any additional information regarding your
application, please write to us, referring to the above file
number,

Very truly yours,
BOARD OF AND N?TUEAL RESOQURCES

Codesneas riems
4

SUNAQ KIDO
Chairman and Member

cc: LUC
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HAWALIAN TELEPHONE COMPANY - TANTALUS RECEIVER BUILDING ADDITION

JUuLY 1970

IHIS SPACE ¥OR DLNR USE CNLY

Date Application & ree
Dept. of Land & Natuzal Resources e
State of Hawaii RBcEJ.Ved by DLNR: —\“\"b

P. O. Box 621 . .
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809 Date Application Acted Ugon

by Board, DLNR:

Zone Map NN S

A
File NO. :_?.---ui-\\\o- AT

USE APPLICATION WITHIN THE CCONSERVATTON DISTRYCT
e o WIS RICT

(NN~ SN t:\
(B (We) hereby request Public Utiliey Communi cations Bulmr?u use (%)

of land(«)

within the Conservatiop District in the County of

Oahu ., Island of Oahu , Conservation District
2one Map Designation Taatalus R S N L ., identified by
Tax Map Key 2-5-19:]3 , and consisting of 46,446 3
and)br acres,

APPLICANT 'S INTEREST IN _ SUPJECT BROPERTY: {Check One)
SSmstalll S INTERES

Fee Leasee X Sub=Lessea Other

PROPOSED PRELIMINARX PLAN:

(Attach proposed Preliminary plan as Attachment "ANY)
PROPOSED CONDITIONS oF USE;
=22 LONDITIONS OF_USE

(Attach sheet(s) describing use and/or uses and

pProposed conditions and/or standards of performance
as Attachment "B*)

PROPOSED DEVELOPQ@NT SCHEDULE :

{(Attach proposed development schedule sheet(s) as
Attachment “c")

FEE:

(Attach application
all other uses $20)

Signature (s) OWNER-: @/}ﬂ-&-/@”éé
ﬁnmummwumm

fee -=- 510 for permitted uses:

er
LHAHAIIAN TELEPHONE COMPANY
Address: P. 0. Box 2200
Honpluly, Hawaii 3680¢
Telephone: _Ghb=-2512
Date; July 2, 1970

DLNR FORM 1
Rev. 11/15/68
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FANRIIAN TEUIRHINE CLiTRNY - TANTALUS ATEIIVIS 3nareir  _meuwr e Lont rEee
TiI3 an,.nl DT ounorIT o vl
= 2 rppiicacier rze
Depr. of Land & Natural Rasources Date “:*h_ gl &
State of Hawaii Receivec 2V Ledan:
P. O. Box 621 . : ; .
C Aapplicatizn agzed Uron
- lionolulu, ifawaii 9&309 Date aapl gas- N
by Eoard, ILUR:
Zont Man
1
File No.
: o USE APPLTICITION WITTHIN THE CCUSTRVATICON STeTRTem
i (B (ve) hereby request fublic Weilizy fammunizazicas 3idinc zIu (5]
Lo
l i . . o o v . - -
! ' of land(2) within tre Conservation Distriet in the County oOf
I
P 9ahu . Island of 9ahu . Conzervacien District
2one Map Cesignatien _Tantaius ., identisfied k=
. 3 . . . . LE Lty -
Tax iiap Key 2750i2:13 . and consisting of Z.s =
—
il
and/or acres.
APPLICANT 'S TUTHREST TN SUZTZCT DPROBERTY: (Check One}
! Fee Lessee ¥ Sub-Lessee Other
i
BROPOSED BEELIMIMNA RY DPraN:

‘ (Attach proposeg preliminary plan as
' PROPOSED CCUDITICNS T USE :

(Attach

as Attachmenr "g»)

l PROPOSED REUTT Op: DT SCUEDNLE

Rev. 11/15/68

Attachmznc “aA™)

sheet (s) describing use and/or uses and
proposed conditions and/or standards of parformance

(Attach proposed development schedule sheet(s) as

- Attachment »cv)

+
-—! FEE :

(Attach apgplication fee -=- $10 for permitted uses:

B 2ll other uses $20) ‘

E <. Y A
B Signature(s) OUNER: 2 remea e ALl 7
i . _fanreas I‘a--kn_ Sy ldinm~c Encicaar

E HAWAI LAY TILESHONE CDuS iy
B Address: P. 0. Bax 2279
'1} Hanpiyl, Wagaii  S280C
— Telerhone: CLh=1837

* .
Date: July 2. 1979

— DLNR FORM 1
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ATTACHMENT ''g"
July 1970

HAWAL [ AN TELEPHONE C2MPANY

TANTALUS PECEIVER BUILDING ADD!ITION

PROPQSED CONDITIONS QF USE:

The new building addition is required to house additional radio equipment
for the upgrading of satellite communications between ODahu and the continental
Uni ted States via the Windvard Route Microwave System. This upgrading is

indirectly related to the Direct Distance Dialing System.

The building addition, which will be a permanent communications facility,

will be a 14'~-4" wide by 12'-8" long, one-story reinforced concrete and hollow

block structure.

As the new structure will be designed to fit the existing terrain, no

grading changes and clearing will be reguired.

Our existing facilities include a single-story 503 sq. fr. concrete-masonry

building and a 37'-6' high steel tower.

®F % kb
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ATTACHHENT "'C"
July 1970

HAVALIAN TELEPHONE COMPANY

TANTALUS RECE!VER BUILDING ADDITION

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE:

At this time, we anticipate no future additions to the building and tower

structures.

The new building addition is required by January 1, 1971 to provide much needed
channels for the satellite communication, and indirectly for the implementation of

the Direct Distance Dialing System in 1972.

I
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EXHIBIT ¥

Transmitter Site
1970 CDUA OA-70/9/15-146
New Antenna
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JOHN A. BURNS DIVISIONS:
GOVERNQOR OF HAWAILL CONVEYANCES
FiIgSH AND GAME
FORESTRY
LAND HMANAGEMENT
STATE FARKS
STATE OF HAWA" WATER AND LAND DEVELOPHMENT
DE MENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES "
PART EEEIVER
P. O, BOX 621 O g s ld i ¥ 15 l‘ iJ
U. HAWAI 98809 [
HONOLULU. H £FR 2 1971 )

Februa 19 . "
ry 2, 1971 HhwAitaN Bilesintt SEoadt
Kl RAS0e senidsblipe A0

Hawaiian Telephone Company
c¢/o0 Mr. George Kaneko
Building Engineer

P. 0. Box 2200

Honolulu, Hawaii 96805

Gentlemen:

Conservation District Use Application

for Public Utility Communication Use,

at Tantalus, Oahu, TMK 2-5-19:14,
0A-70/9/15 - 146 :

At its meeting of December 11, 1970, the Board of Land and
Natural Resources approved the subject application. The Board's
approval was made subject to the following conditions of use:

1. The applicant shall submit to the Department of Land
and Natural Resources for approval, a plan for revege-
tating any areas disturbed during construction work,
thirty (30) days after approval of the Use Requested.
A1l revegetation shall be implemented within six months
of the compietion of the construction work.

2. The applicant shall comply with the Department of
Health's sanitary regulations for doing work within
Watershed areas.

3. As soon as the antenna has been placed on the pole, the
applicants shall paint the antenna color which will
blend with theenvironment of the area. Should this
method of concealing the antenna prove ineffective, the
applicants shall immediately apply the alternate as
required by the Division of Forestry.
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Hawaiian Telephone Co. -2- February 2, 1971

4. The applicant shall comply with Sections 2(C)
and 2(F) of Regulation No. 4.

We are enclosing two copies of the approved construction plans
and the signed building permit.

Should you have questions regarding any of the above conditions,
please contact our Planning Office at 548-7417 or 548-7519.

Very truly yours,
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

T

SUNAO KIDO
Chairman and Member

enclt.

cc: C&C Planning Dept.
C&C Board of Water Supply
Dept. of Health
Land Use Commission
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State of Hawaii
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Honolulu, Hawaii

September 28, 1970 File No._QA-70/9/1k -146

Mr. George Kaneko

B1dg. Engineer

Hawaiian Telephone Company
P. 0. Box 2200

Honolulu, Hawaii 96805

Dear Mr. Kaneko:

We are in receipt of your application for Public Utility

Communication

use within the Conservation District, Island

of _Qahu ' . Zone Map Designation _0A-Honolulu

and identified by Tax Map Key __2.85.10-14

Following review by the Department, and Board action, you
will be notified of the approval or disapproval of your requested
use,

Should you have any additional information regarding your
application, please write to us, referring to the above file
number.

Very truly yours,

AND NATURAL RESQURCES

SUNAO KIDO
Chairman and Member

cc: Land Use Commission
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HAWALIAN TELEPHONE C.MY =~ TAHTALUS TRANSHITTER Sl'l.' NEW H=FRAME
. SEPTEMBER 1970
THIS SPACE FOR DINR USE ONLY

I
Dept. of Land & Ratural Resources Date Application & Fee 1,
State of lawaii Received by DLNR: :
P. O. Box G21 i

Honolulu, Hawaii 896809 Date Application Acted Upen
by Board, DLNR: !

Zone Map i

File No.

USE_APPLICATICH WITHTI!N THE CONSERVATICN DISTRICT

{Id (We) hereby reguest Public Utilitvy Communication use (8

of land (%) within the Conservaticon District in the County of

Oahu , Island of Oahu . Conservation Distriet

Zone Map Designation __Tantalus . identified by

Tax Map Key 2-5-19:14 , and consisting of 36,651 @

and/or acres.

APPLICANT 'S INTEREST I}N SUBJECT PROPERTY: (Check One)
Fee Lessee X Sub=Lessee Other

BROPOSED PRELIMINARY PLAN:

(Attach proposed preliminary plan as Attachment "A")
PROPOSED CONDITIONS CF USE:

{(Attach sheet(s) describing use and/or uses and
proposed conditions and/or standards of performance
as Attachment "B")

PROPOSED DEVELOPHENT SCHEDINLE:

(Attach proposed development schedule sheet(s) as
Attachment "“C")

FEE:
(Attach application fee == 510 for permitted uses;
all other uses 520} )
Signature(s) OWNER: .?:"»')"‘-‘-c’. -////-/f/’/i
R rd . . -
(Georges Kaneko, Bujldings Epginsar
WA £PHO} HPANY
Address; P. 0, Box 2200
Honolulu, Hawaii 96B05
Telephone; 546-3632
Date: Saptembear 14, 1970 —
DLKRR FORM 1

Rev. 11/15/68
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ATTACHMENT ''8"
September 1970

HAWATIAN TELEPHONE COMPANY

TANTALUS TRANSMITTER SITE NEW H-FRAME

PROPOSED CONDITIONS OF USE:

The new H-frame, which serves as the link between the Koko Head
Radio Station and the Main Alakea Equipment Building, is required for
upgrading the telephone service between Oahu, Molokai, Maui and Hawaii,
and for implementation of the birect Distance Dialing System in Hawaii.

The H-frame, which will be a permanent communications facility,
will be a 25 ft. high wood-framed structure with the vertical poles
embedded in the earth.

No grading changes or clearing will be required as the foundatjon
will be designeq to fit the existing terrain.

Our existing facilities include a single-story 794 sq. ft. concrete-
masonry building, a 75 ft. high steel tower, and a 16 ft. high wooden
H-frame structure.

* ok k%
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ATTACHMENT ''CH
Septerber 1970

HAWAITAN TELEPHONE COMPAMY

TANTALUS TRANSMITTER SITE NEW H-FRAME

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE:

No future additions to the H-frame structure is anticipated.

The new H-frame structure is required by January 1, 1971 to
provide the link between our Koko Head Radio Station and the Main
Alakea Building and to provide much needed channels for the inter-
island service and for the implementation of the Direct Distance
Dialing System in 1972,

L I




EXHIBIT K

Receiver Site

1971 CDUA 0OA-71/3/31-188
31-Foot Tower/Antenna




DIVISIONS:
CONVEYANCES

JOHN A. BURNS
COVERNOR OF HAWATN

FORLBTRY

STATE PARKS

N ._.“‘.:T'.".r-w

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES -
P. ©, BOX 621 :
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809

Ref: OA-71/3/31-188

Hawaiian Telephone Company
‘ P, 0. Box 2200
g Honolulu, Hawaii 96805

Attention: Mr. George Kaneko

- Gentlemen:

! Subject: Conservation District Use Application for
- Public Utility Communication Use at
Tantalus, Oahu

November 5; 1971 e T .. & v l-.'.l.:.:‘r'..-'i‘." "

#idH AND GAME

)

1 —

i LAND MANAGEMENT
i

STATE OF HAWAII . WATER AND LAND DEVELOPHENT

Enclosed is a copy of the Board of Land and Natural
Resource?’s Findings of Fact and.Decision and Order on the

§ subject application.
— Should you have any guestions regarding this document,
E please feel free to contact oux Planning Office at 548-7417.
- Sincerely yours,
-
- BOARD OF LAND D NATURAL RESOURCES
L AP

SUNAO KIDO
Chairman and Member

S

Encls.

cc: Board Members
Mr. K. Akita

et
‘B2

g
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State of Hawaii
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESQOURCES
Honolulu, Hawaiil

November 5, 1971

PINDINGS OF FACT, AND DECISION AND ORDER
APPLICATION FROM HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE COMPANY

- I. THE APPLICATION

An application for public utility communication use at
Tantalus, Oahu, was submitted by Hawaiian Telephone Company
on March 31, 1971.

A public hearing was held by the Board on August 27, 1971,
in accordance with Section 183-41, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as
amended by Act 264, SLH 1969.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT
On the basis of the evidence presented, the Board finds:

.1. Use Regquested: Public utility communication (antenna
- and H-frame)

- 2. Location: Within an existing Hawaiian Telephone Company
communication faecility at Tantalus, Oahu, TMK: 2-5-19:13.

3. Area: Approximately 46,446 sg.ft.

: 4. Subzone: General Use. Use Requested is a permitted use
- within this subzone.

- 5. Description of area: Vegetation is predominantly bamboo.
Topography is flat. Existing facilities include a 686 sg.ft.
single story concrete masonry building, a 37.5 £t. high
steel tower, a concrete driveway and turn~around area.
Access is through a telephone company private road off
Tantalus Drive.

- 6. Description of Use: Hawaiian Telephone proposes to construct

a 31 ft. high wocden H-frame structure. The H~frame will N
_ hold a 10 ft. diameter parabolic antenna at the 25.5 ft.
‘ level.

The proposed H-frame will be constructed approximately
20 ft. southeast of the existing building.

: . This antenna will be used in a microwave propagation test

\, ; between Mt. Tantalus, and Ulupalakua, Maui. The test will
o last up to two vears and will determine the reliability of a

: high density path to Maui. If the test proves the path is

' reliable, it will be used to increase the channel capacity

between Oahu and Maui as an alternate route for the inter-

‘island link.
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Findings of Fact -2~ November 5, 1971

10.

No grading or other changes to the terrain will be required
for the H-frame.

Any future antenna additions or other structures will depend
on the results of the propagation tests. If the tests prove
reliable, the 10 f£t. antenna may be replaced with a 15 ft.
antenna, and a 6 ft. antenna may be added to the 37.5 ft.
high steel tower.

If the test proves unsuccessful, the test structure will be
dismantled and the area will be put back to its original
condition.

Hawaiian Telephone states that the antenna height must be
over 25 ft. to clear the treetops. The other alternative
would be to top the trees in the area to maintain a line-
of-sight for the antenna if a shorter tower is used.

The City and County of Honolulu Planning Department has no
objections provided that the tower's height is consistent
with the Comprehensive Zoning Code which provides for a
26 f£t. maximum height in the P-1 pistrict. They suggest
that clearance be cbtained from the FCC and FAA.

Hawaiian Telephone states that they have applied to the City
and County for a waiver of the 25 ft. maximum height regquire-
ment. .

.

They also state that they have received FCC approval for the
use. FAA approval is not reguired since there are higher
towers existing in the area.

|
The Division of State Parks points out that the surrounding
area is being planned as a State Park and Hawaiian Telephone
should minimize any visual intrusion to the proposed park
area.

The Division of Forestry recommends denial of the application,
unless a comprehensive development plan in submitted by the
applicant.

Hawaiian Telephone states that they are in the process of
preparing a general plan and it will be submitted to the
Department in September. {The Master Plan has been submitted)

Comments received indicate that there are no other objections
to the application.




Findings of Fact -3~ November 5, 1971

III. DECISION AND ORDER

Based on the available facts, it is the Board's opinion that the
Use will not cause any Larmful effect to the environment of

the Conservation District: the facility will augment and improve
communication service in the State. Accordingly,it is the
Decision of the Board of Land and Natural Resources that the
application for public utility communication use be approved.

It is the further decision of the Board, that this approval be
subject to the following conditions:

l. Prior to initiating construction of the test facility,
Hawaiian Telephone shall submit a master plan on telephone
communications for the Island of Oahu to the Department
of Land and Natural Resources.

2. All construction plans for the test structure shall be
+subject to DLNR appreval. Any subsequent addition and/or
construction work following the test shall be subject to
the approval of the Board.

3. should the test pProve unsuccessful, all test structures
shall be removed, and the area shall be restored to its
original conditien.

4. The applicant shall obtain appreoval from the City and County
Building Department to construct the 31 ft. tower.

5. The applicant shall submit a performance bond for 50% of the
construction cost of the project.

6. All debris.from the construction work shall be disposed
of at approved sanitary disposal sites.

7. The applicant shall adhere to Sections 2C and 2F of
Regulation No. 4.

I hereby certify that this is the Findings of Fact, and Decision and
Order rendered by the Board of Land ang Natural Rescurces on September
lo, 1971.

th
Dated at Honolulu, Hawaii, this & ~ day of rlnrbuk$£4) » 1971,

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

e e

. SUNAC KIDO
Chairman and Member




EXHIBIT L

Receiver Site
1978 CDUA Amendment
New Antennas
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W. Y. THOMPSON, Chalrman

GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI
GOVERNOR OF HAwAt

DOARD QF LAND & NATUI-‘II. RCIOUNCES

EDGAR A, HAMASU
DEFUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN

STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENY OF LAND AND NATURAL RESCQURCES

P O BOX 621
HONOLULU. HAWAII 96809

DIVISIONS:
CONVEYANWCES -
FISH AND GAME
FORESTRY
LAND MANAGEMENT
STATL PARKS
WATER AND LAND DEVELOPMEINT

June 8, 1978

REF: OA-70/7/6-135

Mr. Ernest T. Yuasa = .
Engineering Manager >
Hawaiian Telephone Co. =
P. O. Box 2200 = B
Honolulu, HI 96841 SRR

U‘ _\-.-.—
Dear Mr. Yuasa: £

b

This is to acknowledge receipt of your June 1, 1978
letter, and attached plans, requesting permission to reinforce
the existing Hawaiian Telephone Company facilities on State-
owned property identified as TMX 2-5-19:13 at Tantalus, Oahu.

The existing facilities presently consist of a 31' high
wooden H-frame structure and 37'~-8'' high steel tower, both
of which are to be strengthened toc support new parabolic
antennas.

For the H-frame structure, we understand that the work
involves only the replacement of the horizontal wooden bracings
with new steel bracing, followed by the installation of a 15°
diametor dish antenna. According to your explanation, the new
antenna is regquired for a new Oahu-Maui-Hawaii interisland
microwave system to provide needed communication channels to
Maui and Hawaii for service improvement and an alternate system
which will prevent isolation of both islands should the existing
system fail.

Improvements to the existing steel tower, we understand,
includes the replacement of some diagonal bracing with stronger
members, and the installation of new knee bracings and new
footings at the foundation. Reinforcement is to accommodate
one additional 8' antenna to Puu Papaa, Kaneohe and a 6' antenna
to Alakea Street which will be used for a new digital microwave
system between windward Oahu and Honolulu area. This new system
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Mr. Ernest T. Yuasa
Page 2
June 8, 1978

will provide communication channels for service improvement,

will provide route diversity by supplementing the trunk cable
along Pali Highway, and will replace the existing trunk cable
over Likelike Highway which has become obsolete and costly to

maintain.

We further understand that the improvements will be con-
fined to the existing structures within the site while having
a minimal effect on the environment. Excavated areas around
the steel tower will be restored to original conditions.

As you are aware, an application filed by Hawaiian Telephone
Company for the site was earlier approved for cemmunications use
by the Land Board on August 28, 1970.. We have, after reviewing
our files, determined the above described improvements to be
consistent with the approved use of the site.

As a consequence, although no further requirements of
Section 183-41, HRS will be applicable in this instance,
compliance with the conditions of use as imposed, is expected.
In this regard, we reguest that two additional copies of final
construction drawings be submitted for review and approval by

the Chairman.

Since the site is a portion of General Lease No. 3429, we
feel it advisable that you consult the Division of Land Manage-
ment of this department, before proceeding with construction,
to insure no conflict with the trunk and conditions of the lease.
We suggest, also, a fire contingency plan for implementation
during construction.

We appreciate your cooperation on the matter and hope this
letter alliviates your concerns on conservation district use
procedures. Should you have any questions, feel free to con-~
tact Mr. Len Bautista of our Planning Office at 548-7837.

cc: Oahu Board Members
~—a Oahu Land Agent
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GEORGE R. ARIYOSH! WY T PITH, Chairman

GOVERNOR OF HAWAI(
GOARD OF LAND & NATURAL AESOURCES

‘ EDGAR A, HAMASU
| OZPUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN

STATE OF HAWAIL

DIVISIONS:

‘ — DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES CONVEYANCES
S P. ©. 80X 821 :"" AND GAME
: HONOLULU, HAWAII 960809 L:::’LT:,,““M

STATE FARXS
WATEN AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

; July 5, 1978
Ref: OA-70/7/6-135

Mr. Ernest T. Yuasa —_ )
— Engineering Manager -T2
‘ Land and Buildings co -0
Hawaiian Telephone Co. o .ol
- P. 0. Box 2200 B
i Fonolulu, Hawaii 96841 == L !
= -

Dear Mr. Yuasa:

Receipt of your June 19, 1978 letter and three copies
of the final construction drawings plus fire protection -
- measures for reinforcement of the Tantalus Receiver site
is acknowledged.

We understand, that since our letter of June 8, 1978
, on the project, the existing 4' diameter antenna will be
— moved from its present position at the 32' level to the 42"
o level of the steel tower. As originally proposed, the 4°'

i - diameter was to be placed at 24' level to a2llow space for
a new 6' antenna. The change, we note is to eliminate con-
stant trimming of the fast growing bamboo growth nearby to

T maintain line of sight clearance.

It is our understanding that the changes will not alter
- reinforcement plans; that the FCC has been advised of the
’ changes which is also in compliance with FAA regulations.

After reviewing this latest change, our position is

; the same as that expressed in our letter of June 8, 1978.
o We therefore return enclosed two copies of the approved
plans and request your compliance with the conditions of

7 use as approved.
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Mr. Ernest T. Yuasa
Page 2
July 5, 1978

However, in view of comments by the Division of Forestry,
we strongly urge that special precautions be taken during the
work activities particularly where excavation will be pexrformed
for tree bracing installations. Specifically, indiscriminate
ground disturbance and damage to the hamboo forest should be
avoided. Be reminded, also, that the additional improvements
must be painted to blend with the existing environment in
compliance with the conditions of approved use.

Finally, the Divisions of Land Management and Forestry
are to be notified prior to the State of work on the project.

Thank you for your cooperation. Should there be any
guestions, feel free to contact Mr. Len Bautista of our
Planning Office at 548-7837.

Very uly--yours,

W. Y. TALMPSON
Chairman of the Bo

cc: Oahu Board Members \
== Oahu Land Agent




EXHIBIT M

Transmitter Site
1980 Letter of Approval
42-foot Tower, Building
Addition




GEORGE A. ARIYOSHI
GOVERNOA OF HAWAIL

SUSUMU ONO, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF LAND & HATURAL AESOUACES
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EDGAR A, HAMASU
BLPUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN

DIVISIONS:
CONSERVA Au6:,
RESOU ENFORBEMENT
. cowsuug “‘_’)C,B:',rﬂn
FISH AND GA —
STATE OF HAWAI! FonESTY 5 < =5
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES LAND MARAGEMENT 7 U (0
STATE PARRS - 3
B 0. BOX 621 WATER AND u@mc?;’e )
HONOLULU. HAWAII 956809 'E‘ cqfd
- 3
December 10, 1980 = =,
o=
re-

REF., NO.: CP0O-2397

ir. Calvin Choy

Engineering Manager-Land & Buildings
Hawaiian Telephone

P.O. Box 2200

Honolulu, Hawaii 96841

Dear Mr. Choy:

Thank you for your letter of November 5, 1980 relating to
4 proposed generator room addition and proposed tower replacement
located on Tantalus: TMK 2-5-19: 13 and 14.

It is our understanding that your use of these State lands
is covered by a 65-year lease (G.L. $-4588) for the purpose of
a telecommunications facility. This lease was initially entered
into in 1952, prior to the effectuation of Departmental Regulation
No. 4 in 1964,

Further, under Chapter 183-41, Hawaii Revised Statutes,
as amended, we do not envision a new change or expansion of
existing use of the site. Therefore no Conservation District
Use Application (CDUA) relating to land use is required for
this purpose.

As such your use of the land for telecommunication purposes

is nonconforming or "grandfathered" under Departmental Regulation No. 4

However, as you suggest, any construction plans do require
the approval by this Department prior to effectuation of the
project. In this regard, we bring your attention to Exhibit E
(wooden, H-frame to be replaced by a 42' steel tower) and Exhibit F
(transmitter building) which shows the existing H-frame tower
to remain. This apparent inconsistency should be resolved
prior to submission of your construction plans insofar as the lack




Mr. Calvin Choy
Page 2
December 10, 1980

of further land use requirements by our Department is predicated

partially upon the replacement of the existing wooden H-frame.
We trust this alleviates your immediate concern. Should

you have any guestions, please contact Mr. Roger C. Evans or

my staff at 548-7837.

Very truly yours,

‘ggéSUMU ONO, Chairman

Board of Land and Natural Resources

cc: Division of Land Management




EXHIBIT N

Transmitter/Receiver Site
1989 Emergency Authorization
Antenna Replacement




JOHN WAIHEE
CQVERNOR OF havwar|

=

amar

TEATIOTN SV QEUNLIVD INTNND0Q

et

T’

!
t
|
|

[

i}

NILUIAM W, PATY, CHAIRPEASON

LIBERT K. LANDGRAF
MANABL TAGOMOR!
RUSSELL N. FURUMOTO
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P 0. ADX 621 ENVIRGNMENTAL AFFAIRS
CONSEAVATION AND
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CONVEYANCES

FORESTRY AND WILDLIFE

LAND MAMAGEMENT

STATE PAAKS

WATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

FILE NO.: 89-667
JUN 5 1989 DOT. NO.: 5813E

Mr. Frank €. K. Chang
Engineering Manager

Lands and Buildings

GTE Hawaiian Telephone Company
P. 0. Box 2200

Honolulu, Hawaii 9§84)

Dear Mr. Chang:

SUBJECT: ProposeG Improvements to the Tantalus Transmitter Site

EMERGENCY AUTHORIZATION

We are in receipt of your letter of May 11, 1989 wnich requested
emergency autnorization to proceed with the construction of minor
reinforcing work and the installation of a new 6 ft. diameter
antenna on the existing 75 ft. high steel tower at Tantalus,

Oahu. As you have identified, the new 6 ft. antenna will replace
an existing 4 ft., antenna and will be used to upgrade the existing
Hawaiian Telephone Company microwave system between Oahu and Lanai.

Further, you affirm that emergency authorization is reguested
because of recent increases in trouble reports and maintenance
activities and because failure of the equipment may result in
total communication outage to Lanai.

Four sets of the project's construction plans have been submitted
for review and approval. It is noted that the subject tower is
not iresently incerporated within an approved CDUA permit. You
have agreed with DLNR staff that Hawaiian Telephone Company will
submit within 120 days, an amendment to existing CDUA's for other
on~site facilitie& which will include all improvements to the
tower scheduled in the next two vears.

As such, you are hereby granted Emergency Authorization for minor
reinforcing work and the installation of a new 6 ft. diameter
antenna on the Tantalus tower, subject to the following conditions:

1. That this work is temporary in nature, to the extent that
the emerdency relative to system maintenance is resolved;

ATV UH LARTY AN NATLUHAL HESUURCES




T

QIATIOTA SV ATINLAVD m:mriobd

-

A DL I Ce T S e

e

Lot Lha ol = SP R

;
[

| R

.

Mr. Frank C. X. Chang -2 - FILE HO.: 89-667

10.

The applicant shall comply with all applicable statutes,
ordinances, rules and regulaticns of the Federal, State
and County governments, and applicable parts c¢f Section
13-2-21, Administrative Rules, as amended;

The applicant, its successors and assigns, shall indem-
nify and hold the State of Hawaii harmless from and
against any loss, liability, claim or demand for property
damage, personal injury and death arising out of any act
or omission of the applicant, its successors, assigns,
officers, smployees, contractors and agents under this
permit or relating to or connected with the granting of

this permit;

That this authorization does not imply any other
commitment in the future relating to actions taken on
behalf of this authorization;

That the applicant shall submit a request to amend
previously approved Conservation District Use
Applications for the Tantalus transmitter site to include
the subject improvements (designed to be permanent
improvements). This regquest shall be submitted within

120 days of this authorization;

The applicant shall comply with all applicable Department
of Health Administrative Rules;

That any and all work shall be initiated immediately upon
approval from this Department, and all work shall be
completed within 120 days;

That the applicant shall be responsikle for the removal
of all debris and litter from the project and surrounding
area generated from the construction and maintenance of

the project;

That the applicant shall paint all facilities to blend
with the surrounding area; and

That failure to comply with any of these conditions shall
render this Emergency Authorization null and void.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact assiagned
staff planner, Edward Henry at 548-7837.




TIATIDTY SV ARANLIVD m:»[w.rmoﬂa

I

‘j Mr. Frank C. K. Chang -3 - FILE NO.: 89-667

If the conditions relative to the Emergency Authorization meet
3 with your approval, please sign below and recrurn one copy of this
T authorization to this Department and retain a copy for your

record.

| Vi

WILLIAM W. PATY,|Chgirperson and HMember
Board of Land and/Natural Resources

=T

B I agree to the conditions relative to the
Emergency Authorization stated above.

| RECEIVED:l_ApZZAL/L/¢%QZf?7U¢ﬂ_

Dated b/ﬁ@/ ]
nj cc: DOCARE

L.

J
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EXHIBIT O

Proposed Antenna
Improvements

75-foot Tower at Transmitter
Site




Proposed addition of 6' diameter
parabolic antenna to replace
existing 4' antenna at receiver site,
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EXHIBIT P

Construction Plans
Replacement Antenna on
75-foot Tower at
Transmitter Site
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